November 1, 2018

Applicant(s): Rosa Feria and Silvia Garcia
Qlivia, Inc., T/a Los Amigos Restaurant
5506 Harford Road 21214

Class: ‘B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine and Liquor restaurant license requesting live entertainment and outdoor
table service.

(a) Applicant(s} Information: (1) Rosa Feria was born in Peru in August of 1942, She lives in Lutherville, MD; and
(2) Silvia Garcia was born in Ecuador in November of 1971. She lives in Baltimore, MD

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Rosa Feria (100%); and (2} Silvia Garcia (0%).
(¢} Purchase Price of Business: N/A
(d) Qualified Voters: Joi Scott, William Bosques, and Tammy Taylor are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the property as a restaurant with live entertainment
and outdoor table service.

(f) Corporate Standing: Qlivia, Inc. is a MD Corporation and as of 10/18/2018 is active and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/24/2018, and checked on 9/4/2018. This meets the10-day rule.
There are 4 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: ‘A" BWL-1; “B" BWL-1; and “BD7" BWL-2.

{h) Timeline: N/A
(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



2018 Application for Alcohalic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION AW ENDHENT(S) APPLICATION FEE - 60000

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER [3 NEW O EXPANSION OF PREMISES ©7 AMENDMENT(S) 1]
EAPLARATION OF REGUEST. New “b" @; W'. L CLASS TYRE: _E

Flease sefect one option and fiff aut the requesied infarmation

A0 NEW ICENSE REQUEsT Anokess s roposn o 59 06 HOw Foy c{ K G{ ; 21214

8) TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP ONLY: ADORESS OF CURRENT LICENSE: P'/ j A
L) TRANSFER [iF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION. CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION: f\f / fq
TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADCRESS OF PROPOSED RELOCATION N[

CORPORATE/LE/LLP/PARTHERSHIP NAME: 0 / i 0 ge magene_ L0 S AmigoS ‘1\78517111 Y ran 7L
RISINESS PHONE NUMBER; P@—”\d“’\q auswess ewammsss. o Safeliz a4y ﬁcﬂjmai‘ com

smomeysc e avrvcann e lvin T wmess. 320 K. Chailes Stoe YI0 L35 5100
Kod ensKy [5+FL, = 20)

Part of Pramvises Lved (Mste- s amf dreas foar Storaga) | S*l’ L Dutdoas Tabde Service Provided? W Yes O3 No Delivery of aleobal? D Ya% Ha
Uiva Entertainment provided? )ﬁves O3 Mo Wt i (72 20 80 £27 5 1Y) DO L{S DT ot Pramise Catering of Focd and Acohal? 1 Yes R No
Toning Receipt or Current Bertificnte of Occupancy Pernet attached to Apﬂlcattnn?#?a () Ha Estimated Seating Capacity:

Fleasa nata that sz gar Aie. Bav. Art. §12-H07(A)(Z), 20 spplication for tha scyence or transfar. I nat complate unkss the spakcant bas chtwined spprovel
and/or verificabion ﬁ'm the Baltinors Kunicipa! Zening Administretion (FKZL)

1. Anplicant A IQOSG I/Q q

R T Lu%ﬁm‘

8 Ephnne an.) . , E-mail (R : wirad) ..
: e, mp 2iz1% J
{Residence) Street City otate " TipGode {periad of residency in Baltimara Dity)
O&’/L/z Female. FPeru
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Femalz} (Placz of Birth)
Check: O3 Yes (M Mo Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes 5f He Ara you e registered vater i tha City of Baltimare?

Lhlan® O wq,[,l Garcm,

{Full name) [ ¥ Emal Required)
5/ R!C/QM{ /—}\/5’ f‘%q/f—a /7"1_D‘2'./21L/ /LII (Lr‘%

{Residence) Street / City 7 Stz 7~ lipCode (penurf of resréency in Battimore Bity)
L7 Femalé Ecuygdor
{(Month/ Yese of Birth} ! {Sex Male or Femalz) {Place of Birti)

Check; YesOJ Ko Have you been a resident amd taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for 2 years preceding this application?
Yes O3 No Are you a registered ver in the Gity of Beltimare?

3. Applicant C

(Full narme) {Telephone na.} E-mal (Required)
{Residence;} Street City State lipLade {perind of residency in Baltimare ity)
(Manth/Yzar of Birth} {Sex; Mele or Female) {Ptace of Birth)

Check: O Yz B ¥oHave youbeen & restdent and taxpayer of the City of Bakimore for 2 years preceding this application?
O Yes 3 No Are you a registered voter in the Tity of Baltimore?

Revised Becember 2017 - Efective May 1 7018



I. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of a falony in the State of Maryland or any other? (I Yes )¢ Na -  yes. indicate applicant and explain.
Appicant A®] B0 L

2 Has ﬂmmph:aﬂ{s) bean a judged guilt& ﬁl vmlathg tha .Iaws. guvarrﬁng tlfé salé u..f anyalc.nhnhc beverage or for ﬁa;nhlleng in any State, including
Maryland? (1 Yes Y Ne - If yes. mark applicant and provide explanation in adjacent space provided.
Applicant 4 (5 EG ©O

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guitty of any se against the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federal Crime)? O Yes [ No - if yas, mark applicant and axplain.
Aplicant A®™  B&~ CO

4. Has tha epplicant(s) ever had a license for the sale of alcehalic bevarages in the State of Nﬂryland? [} Yés % No i yes., l'I'I.B.I"i.(“B.épli.ﬂél.‘l.t énﬁ
explain (addras; of lacaticn, dates that the applicant was @ licenses, and the trade name).
Applicant AR B3 £OJ

5. Has the applicant(s) ever had a liquor license suspended or revioked? (3 YESMNG If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant AR BT ©O

has heen applied for, granted, and issued? [ Yes 1 No If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade nama).

B. Does the appicant(s) have 2 financial interest i'ﬁ, other alcahalic baverage business or business for which an aleohelic beverage license
fpplicant A1 BE~ LD

City ar any other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? (3 Yes O Na If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade name).

T UI-J the sﬁﬁuses; ur childrén of any.nf fhé appl.inérr.t(s). hévﬁ ] fglich! mtaf‘ést in any other ah:nhul.ic. beverages license or ﬁusmess lﬁ Baltimore
Applicant AGT B L3

8. Are you financially interested in any ether alcoholic beverages license applied, granted ar issued? O3 Yasyﬂn If yas, pleasa explain.
Applicant A B3 ta

g, Is the licansad emise_z:urranﬂ open and aperating? [ Ves ﬁﬂu i ne, lhen_p;_-_nvi_u_i_s_dst

10. Bo any of the applicant(s) - personally ar through an entity - have any indebt gss ar other finanial n.ﬁlljétlt-m.s 1o any manufacturer,

brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? O Yes S No If yes, please explain. If yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebted - personally or through an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and the name of the menufacterer, brewer, distiller,

or whelesalar?

mimmhaf_am/_nm

Revised Nacembar 2017 - Efartiva May 1, 708



Apl:cants Anplyirg as Business Entities - (Giva name{s) and addresses - in Carporatian list all afficars (attach list it necessary) ar in Limited Cighility  Company/Partrerships
listll authorized persuns.} Plrase mite that ol Rcenseas MUST have a FVANCIAL INTEREST i the license spplied for a5 per Aic. Bev. Art. §4-109 ()(H) Fracessary,
pheazs attech a kst of the mames ad sdd-ess of ol outrtsndiy stock halders wha st the tims of sgpMcation ewn sny stock of the corporstian and the erticies of
Mprswirwﬂmanmﬂﬂmﬁ:hafnwm Tybure (2(_

‘ g3 ey ;
f) NAME: S0 F Evig  unomess: iuLerv:/ﬁl /L?D =" THLE: F/’K*’L %DFSTDEKHELD:_,/_@) %
7) NAME. <.9i VIC{ CWL zg soress: S /1 2 )'Mu(\(h &/ 4\:L$m£ Lﬂo S 0F STOCK HELD: w{( E‘f— 7L?£

/ - Lae S
) NAME. ADORESS, 212 % THLE. %0F STORK HELD. Wﬂ" ¢

4 NAME ADDRESS: TITLE: SOF STOCK HELD:

*Lxtract from Law: /f any affidavit or oath required mder the provisions of this Act shall contain any False statements, the affendar shell be desmed
gudty of parjury. And upon indictment and conviction thereaf shail ba subject ta panakias provided by Law for thet crims.

CERTIFCATE 0F APPUCANTS: At Jesst ne applicant whose signature appears below certifies thet he/sie has been & resident and taxpayer of Battimora City,
Maryland for at least two years praceding the fAing of this applicetion. Each of sait applicants herehy certifias Further that if the licanse apphizd for is granted,
he/she will conform ta afl State and County laws snd regulations relating to the sale of alcohelic beveragas, as well s to the rules 2nd regulations of the Board of
License Commissioners for Baltimore City, and herby grants permizsion to the State Comptraller, his duly autharized deputies. imspectors and clerks, The Baard of
License Commissioners for Baltimore City, its daly authorized egents and employees, and any peace afficer of Beltimure City or the State of Maryand to inspect and

search at any amth warrant, the premises and any and all parts thereof upon and in which said business is to be conducted.
o
Signature of Applica /W %& /
f hereb" tify that g the Q day of j/u Vl t QU hafnre me. the subscriber. 3 natary publis of the State of (( V in and for
/Eﬁ? D | perzonally appeared F-er b & the apglizantls) named in this apalizathdh made oath in duz fargyg

1 2

lav. shat the metter and | ac/urtalred in said agalication are frog a'ld mrrent A witness. my hand and noterial seal. / ? / I 8

Signature; {(/&M’L& ’WL/!(/_A./&-— (Hatary Seal] My Eommission axpires t !
Arinted Hame: 6( gin < O{‘i(}éf&ﬂﬁ .5

VC_) &mc\ qw\m,«r\ J

Signature of Applivart 3 .}5

+ 7 Maralen
| %erehy certi f-,r[;}fl on thE/2/ day of \j/u vl £ ZU / -batore me. the subscriber, a notary pubilic of the State of ﬂ

. personally appeared SV g Tareg g tie apglicantis) ramed in this appliveth made aath in due farm of
law tl‘at the maneigwms eantained i said sgplication are true and correst, As witness, r1y hand and notariol seat

(4/1,&_, beﬁ/ [Notary Seal) My Commsission expires ” /'q / [8

Printed Kame: g/ (;{/{/’l €. Jﬁ!/ﬁﬁ,g

Signature:

Signature of Applicant ©

1 herehy certify that on the day of .20__before me, the subscriber, § ratary public of the State of
 tersanally appeared the applicant(s) named in this application made Ualh in Tz,
law that the matter and facts contained i said gaslication are true and carrect, As witness. ary hand ond notrial eual.

Signature: {Notary Seal] My Commission expires

Brinted Name;

Rrvised December 2107 - Fifeativa May 1. 701R



550 #m@/ fm/ e

Name and Address of the awners of the premise /landlard: SSU C” % " '6’1 ﬁj /) / Phuma Number

STATEMENT DF DWNER DF PREMISES REOLIRED (N CONNECTIDN WITH ALCDHDLIC BEVERARES LAW, BF MARYLAND
awe Foly Fevidd ‘ Wember o4 S50l Havtord nf{é/ {_-{.C HERERY CRTIFY, That
(I am, we ere) the ownar(s) of the property lecated &t S50 6 Hav o0 o . Baltimore, Dity with a Zig Cade of
202 k’l , which is ramed in the present agplication made 10 Board of Liguar Licaase Commissianers of Baltimore Uity under the

Atcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the  granting of the license apalied for. and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his duly
authorized deputies. inspectors  and clerks, the Baard of Liquar License Commissioners of Bzalimare City, its duly avtherized agents and
emp! oyees. 3 and any peace officer of the Eity of Baltimore and State of Maryland. ta inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upor which

theﬁy&xa is tnbe mndunteﬂ?a  parts of the building in which said business is to be condusted, at any and all hours.
Signature of Landlord q/
i here cerhfy that on the Cz/ day of %1’ - .20 ___ befure me. the subscriber. a natary public of the State of m mfé i n and

‘#D . personally spgéared Rosg Fe Tan/m Me mlse v

eandmﬁ/pruperty pwREr namad in this apnlication made oath in due farm of law that tﬁe matter and facts contained in said application are true and unrr ;

As witness. my hand an‘dnngml seal. )
Notary Signature: {_ //} { AL Vﬁuyg [Notary Seal] My Commissian expires “/ I QI ] 8
Notary Frinted Name: éf { q {Jﬂ < Fd Opf’ d \_S

The following certificates must be signed by at lzast 3 persons.
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate swners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualitying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for Z years preceding
this application.

Names ‘ Address Signature aoa Length of time
N ' ~{f| (Nonth/Year} | Acuainted with the
~ LS Y( "ﬁ)f’l\j , A, Applicant(s)

A \ N - b
o [ Gt (L
. L ¥ _ < ) VS 6- <7 .
J-/d“b;m' ay)év Pfr’rkn))—( ) Dayasy " b\!rs

ey T | oot s T Lilolre s yes
ug#/

67 Bl m#}‘u e /0y
—_Y

/U(_[(’\-O*”VBC}&- ﬁpll,fr)@re"?p?/ -
SHS] O fearS

o & cocle Posih | " 7
J Dennilee fh?" T\g/m/ TEWION o 2k

5 ( 1 2 O"J\k\fluw(;ln "k e ) | ..
235 Jeane MBI ABS S yes

foo oo e e :
Y o\ Eraon \v‘}'&"\* wi) u?iti#il <
Board of Liquor License Commissionars fnr the City of Baltimare, Plase note that this Is a public dacument and upan request

231 East Baltimere Street, B Floor li%é'iﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂi MH'Z‘""‘H will be provided to the general members of the pblic.
Phene: 410-396-4377 Fax 4I0-306°4387uary

. . o . . - RS O?Q?
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( P y“fﬁﬁ &%j 54 g\* (;}“'f’:f":,@ ;;,uaﬁ g,,“-» A

; i
,‘;f i\: R I~ b éf" (94 57 . ;, - f ”“ oA E, f[
Neme and Addrest of the owners of the premise/ landlard; Phane Humbar: »
STATEMENT OF OWHER OF PREMISES REQUIRED [N CONNECTION WiTH ALCGHOUIC BEVERABES LAW OF MARYLAKD
{LWE HERERY CERTHY,
That (t am. we arz) the mwner(s) of the praperty located at  Haitimors, Dty with a Lip

Lrde of Cwhich is nermizd in the prasent appheation made tn Hoard of Licuor Lcense Commissiners of Baltimare ity under
thse: Aluohalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and 2ssent tothe  granting of the icense applied for and hereby suthorize the State Comptrafier, s duly
autharized deputies. inspectors  and clerks. the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore Dity, its duly authorized agents and
smployees, and  any paace officer of the Bity of Baltimere and State of Maryiand. o inspect and search, without warrant, the premises spon which
the business is tode conducted and any and 2l parts of the building in which said business is to be confucted, at any and all hours.

signature of Landlord

therehy corbify that on the

§§r

20 bebwre me. the subscriber, 5 atary public of the Smte el R
the

& oath i due ferm of lzw that the matter srd fazls sontered in said eppbretion are frue 2ad correct,

As withess. my hand and notanal sag!

Hptary Signature: {Hatary Szall My Dommizsion nuirss

Natary Printed Hame

The follawing certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and ragistered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to

us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimere City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

CMames .0 hddress oot o Bigeatera - .o cfoc o DOB.- oleepthoftime
T T it | wemiioe
G nalieant(e)
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© Maryland Business Express

{ OLIVIA, INC.: D18897702

® Home | o Login/Creata Account -

General Information _
Department ID Number:
D18897702 b

Business Name:
QLIVIA, INC.

Princtpal Office:
5506 HARFORD RD
BALTIMORE MD 21214

Resident Agent:
ROSA FERIA

5506 HARFORD RD
BALTIMORE MD 21214

Status:
INCORFORATED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GQOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:

3 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation! Registration:

06/15/2018

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

Q New Search




PROPOSED LOCATION:

5J0& /’;étrfa el Rel

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA

PREPARED BY:

 “D™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

9

“A" BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR .

“B” BEER, WINE & LTIQUOR

“C™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR L
ARENA
HOTFL/MOTEL
RACING
C/? ajp DATE:

9/4/1s
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 Narth Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): |Los Amigos Restaurant

Corporation Name: |0|iv’la Inc.

Location Address: ‘5506 Harford Rd

License Type: | (lass "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operaling in a safe and sanitary manner? | Ng -
{{f not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

fs the focation within 300 feet of Church and/or Schoal? | yeg

Date Posted? 18/24/2013 |E-J
Date Removed? l8/4/2018 !""'1
Are there any other ficensed establishments within o two block radius? Yes

Cther licensed lecations - Describe/Note:
Please see maps for additional Jocations.

Comments ond Follow-up Items(s} {please note ony issues ar concerns obout the location):
Filed application for New "B" litense. The establishment is not operating.

Insert Phato of Sign and location:
F

£ Aftach Additional Phetos




Back

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Far Baltimeore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s) Name: lﬁosa Feria; Silvia A, Garcia

Address of Premises: |5506 Harford Rd

Inspector: |if0#.w}bm‘timore\terri,chose

Date Posted: | [3/3477018 =

Time Posted: |2;oo M |

Date Rechecked: |9,’4/2013 l'—q

Time Rechecked | 12:00 PM |

Manager or Qwner when sign posted |

Summary on location of sign posted

Sign posted on the front door.

Summary an location af sigh rechecked:

Sign still posted on front door .

insert Photo of Sign and location:
f

[ Attach Additional Photos

Approve Disapprove
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DAVID C. TANNER
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

THIS IS HOT A PERIAT

DO HOT START WORK OR 1SE TH
14 FLOOR PROPERTY IF THIS APPLICATION 15

T TR AFPROVED UNTIL YOU GET 4

A7 B PAVETTE STREE] BMIT OR CERTHACATE OF 0
PHONE 410-390.4301 FANCY FROM THE DEPARTMENT
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21262 OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY

) DEVELOPMENT WITHIN ONE YE Al
MAY 0 5 201#

OF THE HEARING DATE
At a mest £ the Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals on
Tuesday. DCLE':m[TS g7 Y 5 P B ~PP

BoARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS

......... the following resolution was adopted:

‘ 2010-337
"Resolved, that in the matter of Appeal No. .. S
Feria, Inc. c¢/o Melvin Kodenski, Hsq. 19 E. Fayetie Streel 21202
............................................................................................................... Appellant,
Lo permit i,‘o__add outdool lable suvsu: & live LIEE?%“{E?I‘J}!EE%E‘é’.ﬁg_‘Lji:l'l‘f.:‘lhliill{jml ...... floor restaurant

the BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND ZONING APPEALS, after giving public
notice, inspecting the premises, holding a public hearing, consider-
ing all data submitted, and by authority of Ordinance No. 1051,

approved April 20, 1971, known as the Zoning Ordinance, made a study

of the premises and neighborhood and {inds that the property is in the B-2-2 Community
Business District.

The premises is improved by a two story masonry building: restaurant. "The proposcd use
15 [0 add ouidoor table service & Bive enterlainment & daneing.

Outdoor table service when accessory (o a restaurant use and restaurants - including live
catertamment and daeing are listed as a conditional uses in the B-2-2 Business [District under
Subsecuon 6-308. The Board may approve conditional uses subject to the reguirements and

provisions of Subsections 14-102, 14-103, 14-204, & 142205, Under Subsceetion 14-103, before the

i ot e

{ A7
;’“i :
L. "




2016-33 Page 2

Board approves any conditional use. it may impose on the establishment, location. construction.
maintenance. and operation of the conditional use any conditions. restrictions. or limitations that
the Board considers necessary or desirable to:
(1) reduce or minimize any effect of the use on other properties in the neighborhood:
(2) secure compliance with the standards and requirements of this title: and
(3) better carry out the intent and purposes of this article.
Under Subscetion 14-309, any restaurant or tavern that seeks a conditional use
authorization to provide live enterlainment, dancing, or both as an accessory use;
(1) In addition to the information required under § 14-201 {*Applications™} of this title
or otherwise required by the Board, the application for conditional use must include:
(1} a deseription of the type of ive entertainment or dancing to be provided: and
(i1} a Noor plan, in the form and with the detail that the Board requires, of’
{A} the establishment generally: and
(13) the live entertainment or dancing venue within the establishment.
{Z)  dancing 1s to be provided. the floor plan must show:
(i) the location and dimensions of the dance Noor; and
(i) the maximum anthorized occupant load. as approved by the Fire Department,
for all configurations of’
{A) the establishment generally; and
{13} the dancing venue within the establishment.
I approving a conditional use. the Board must specily precisely the types of five

entertsinment or dancing o which the use is limited and impose conditions, us appropriate.

chHnoeimy



2010-337 Page 3

(1) days and bours:
(i) of the establishment’s general operations as a festaurant or tavern: and
(ii) of the live entertainment or dancing Lo be provided:
(2} use of amplification. noise levels. and need for noise proofing:
(3) limits on the size of the establishment or on the size. location. or contiguration of the
enterlainment or dancing vene within the establishiment:
(4) number of live entertainers:
(51 number of seats proposed for autdoor table service:
(6) exlerior lighting:
{7y public need and desire for the establishment:
(8) nuniber and location of other. similar establishments in the area and potential effect of
the new use on those establishments:
(9) proximity of residences, schools, religious institutions, or parks to the establishment;
(10) maximum authorized occupant loads of the establishment and of the live
entertainment or dancing venue within the establishment:

(11 volume and tvpes of vehieular and pedestrian tratfic in the area af the establishment:

and
(123 the esiablishment and maintenance ol
(i} ut (raffic management plan:
(1) a parking managenent plaig

(iii) an indoor and outdoor security plan: and

{iv} a sanitation plan.



2010-337 Page 4

The reguest in this case 1s to add live entertainment and outdoor table service 1o the
existing restaurant in a B-2-2 Community Business District. [t was testified by the appetlant that
this property is 4 two story attached building located on the interior of a row. The appellant
stated that this property has been used as a restaurant/tavern for many years and currently
operates under the name of “Los Amigos”. The Board received a report from the Department of
Planning indicating no objection to this appeal subject to a condition that Board's Official
resolution completely and accurately reflects all of the conditions imposed by the Board. and that
the appellant and any successors to this use remain aware of their responsibility for adhering to
the terms and conditions of the Board. The Department of Planning recommends that as a
condition of approval of live entertainment and/or dancing the written decision including copies
of the approved application for live entertainment in which the appeltant detailed sell imposed
limitations on live entertainment and agreements with the community. and copies of all licenses
and permits otherwise required for vperation of live entertainment and/or dancing on the
premises, be kept on the premises and made available for inspection by authorized
representatives of Baltimore City at any time during business hours. The Board received letters
rom the Hamilton Hills Neighborhood Association. THamilton Business Association, Hamilton-
Lauraville Main Street. und the HARBEL Community Orvganization. Inc. all in support of this
appeal.

The appeliant submitted a writlen report addressing the above conditions as follows:

e Los Amigosis open from [1:00 AM to 10:00 PM on Monday and Tuesday and
front 11:00 AM o 2:00 AM Wednesday through Sunday:

o Los Amigos plans o provide Tive entertaimment on Wednesday to Sunday
evenings between 10:00 PM and 2:00 AM,

e Los Amigos will have from one to not more than lowr entertainers from a DI or up
to live persons playing acoustical guitars and related instruments limited to the
interior of the premises. Al necessary sound proofing measures will be taken to



2010-337 Page 5

ensure that the sound gencrated is contained within the interior of the premiscs,
including but not limited to , iow sound levels for microphones and amplified
musical instruments. All doors and windows will be closed whenever there is live
entertainment on progress. Sound levels emanating lrom the premises will not be
areater than 75 decibels at 30 feet from the building:

3
=

(1) a flaor plan indicating a the proposed dance floor and entertainment area
within the restaurant.

(2) Los Amigos will make appropriate security arrangements to ensure that
customers are not allowed to congregate on the exterior of the premises
during the hours of operation {except in the limited outside seating for seated
patrons) and that customers are not permitted to Jinger & loiter or the arca
after closing: and

(3} also submitted a writlen report outlining their plan for food safety and
sapitation.

The Board. in making its decision v approve this appeal finds that this request is
reasonable. and will ot have a negative impact on the adjacent propertics or the immediate area,
subject to the following conditions:

e The use of the preniises with live entertainment and outdoor table service is

subjeet to the above conditions submitled to the Board by the appeliant and

e canditions recommended by the Department of Planning: and

e The Bourd may require an adjustment to the noise level il necessary to lessen
ghbors and the immediate arca.

o

a negative impact on adjacent nei

The Board has given due regard to the nature and condition of the adiacent uses and
structures. the facts presented. reports from City agencies and standards for conditional uses in
veneral under Title 14 of the Zoning Code. and in detan} urder Section 14-309 for restauranis or
taverns with five entertainment or dancing. The Board finds that the proposed use at this location
will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, sceurity. general welfare or morals ol the
community. The Board finds that this authorization is not aiherwise i any way contrary o the

public interest and 15 i harmony with the purpose and intent of the Master Plan and the Zowming

Code of Baltimore City. Therclore, based on the findings and facts, applicable faws and
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provisions of the Zoning Code, reasons expressed herein and subject to the aforementioned

conditions. the Board approves the application.

[

) A
B <»3"~m-{" C, /OM.——“U-"’&_L"\_
David C. Tanner
Exceutive Bivector

THE CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL HEREIN GRANTED
IS LIMITED TO THIS USE ONLY, AND ANY EXTENSION,
ENLARGEMENTS, RELOCATIONS OR STRUCTURAL
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A NEW APPEAL
OR AMENDMENT BY THE BOARD OF MUNICIPAL AND
ZONING APPEALS.

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A PERMIT, REFER TO THE RED PRINT ON THE TOP RIGHT
HAND CORNER OF PAGE I.



November 1, 2018

Applicant{s): Donald Higdon, Anthony Scardina, Jr, and Antony Scardina, Il
Higgy's, LLC, T/a Higgy's
1184 Cleveland Street 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Application to transfer ownership.

{a) Applicant(s) Information: (1) Donald Higdon was born in Baltimore, MD in June of 1961, He lives in Pasadena,
MD; (2) Anthony Scardina Jr. was born in Baltimore, MD in November of 1961. He lives in Severna Park, MD; and (3)
Antony Scardina, l{l was bom in Baltimore, MD in November of 1988. He lives in Baltimore, MD.

(b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Donald Higdon {50%); (2) Anthony Scardina, Jr (50%); and (3) Antony Scardina, il
{0%).

(c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $110,000 to be paid in cash at closing.

(d) Qualified Voters; Robert Zaruba, James Battaglia, and Dean Anthony Albany are qualified Baltimore City voters.
{e) Zoning: Applicants have applied for a USE permit, for the continued use of property as a favem.

(f) Corporate Standing: Higgy's, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 10/18/2018 is not in good standing.

{a) Posting Report: The location was posted on 6/26/2017, and checked on 7/6/2017. This meets the10-day rule.
There are 4 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area: “BD7" BWL- 4.

(h) Timeline: Last Inspection by BLLC was performed 1/24/2017. At that time, the establishment was open and
operating. As per ficensee statements, location closed on 3/29/2017. Application for transfer filed 69 days later on
6/6/2017. Application had been filed prior to180 expiration {9/25/2017). License is valid. This case has been
postponed 5 times in order for applicants to locate the former license fo provide evidence in reference to the last date
of operation.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has received one emait of support from Pigtown
Community Association and letter of support from a neighbor. Email of opposition from Citizens of Pigtown,
Councilman Reisinger, and a neighbar.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant, 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision;



Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

HEW/TRANSFER/ EXPANSION/AHENDMENTIS) AFFLICATION FEE - 3600.00

***pPlace cursor on the field to enter text Do Not tab,

INDICATE TYPE OF LIGENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER == NEW (] EXPANSION OF PREMISES (3 AMENOMENT(S) [

EXPLANATION OF REGLEST: Transter of Cwnership CLASS TYPE: 807
IF NEW LICENSE REQIUEST, THEN ACORESS OF PROPOSED LOCATICH:

{F TRANSFER OF GWNERSHIE ONLY, THEN ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE: 1184 Clevetand Street, Baltimors, MD 2130

{F TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LOCATION, THEN CURRENT ADDRESS GF LICENSED LOCATION:

[F TRANSFER OF GWHERSHIP AN LOCATION, THEN ADORESS (F PROPOSED RELOCATION.

CURPORATE/LLE/LLR/PARTHERSHIP NAME: Higgys LLC TRACE NAME: Hisoy's
BUSIHESS PHONE NUMBER, 443-604-5715 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: donh@cpsoiutions cam
ATTORNEY FOR THE APRLICANT. Peter A. Prevas AJDRERS: 231 E Battimore St#702 BattotMD21202  PHONE, 4107522340

Part of Premises Hsed {(Aofe: Aoore and dreas lor Storagdy, 181 Floor & Basemen! for Starage

Live Entertainment provided? [JYes B No What Kind (£ 2/ Band £i0)?

Dutduor Tabls Service Provided? [C1Yes B Mo Off Premise Uatering of Fand and Aleshel? (1 Yes [ No Catering Application filed with BLLC? [ Yes{®No
Delivery of alcohol? [ lves®ya Zoning Receipt or Cureent Ceetificate of Oooupancy Permit attached to Applinatiun?[’:ﬂ Yes [

Flease note that as per Alc. Bev, Art. § [2-H07(A)(E). an application for the issuance or transfer, is not complete unless the applivant bas
ohtained approval snd/or verification from the Baltimare Municipal Zoning Administration (FHZA)

|, Applicant A
DONALD WILLIAM HIBDON

{Fullname) ﬁiaﬁﬁaﬂﬂ‘) — (Requi e

217 Circle Read Fasadena Md 21122

(Residanze)Street City State fip [nde {garivd of residancy in Baltimore City}
%1961 ) Baltimore, MD

{Munth/Year of Birth) {Sex: ¥ale or Female) (Place of Birth)

Eheck: O3 Yes B No Have you begn o resident end taxpayer of the City of Beltimere far Z years preceding this applisetian?
O YesEd No Areyeuaregistered voter inthe City of Baltimare?

2. Agplicant B
ANTHONY GEORGE SCARDINA, JR.

{Fallname) {Teleghoneno.) E-mail Required)
118 Magoihy Bridge Read Severmaz Pars D 23345

{Residance) Sireat City State {ip Gode {parind of residency in altimore Sity)
11/ 18561 M Batlirnore, MD

(Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Femsle) (Fiace of Birth)

Check: &5 Yes B NoHave yoo been & resident and taxpayer of the Dity of Baltimare for 7 years preceding this application?
00 Yes® No Are you aregistered voter inthe City of Baltimare?

3. Applicant C
ANTHONY GEORGE SCARDINA, ili

Relun)

{Full name) (Telephanana.) E-mail {

1714 Clarkson Stroet Baltimore MDD 21230 G years

{Residence) Street City Stata fipfode {perind of residency in Baltimore Tity)
1181088 M Baitimore MD

{(Manth/Yeer of Birth) {Sax: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)

Eheck: [ﬂ Yes 3 No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for 2 yzars preceding this application?
Yes[ | Mo Are you a registered voter in the City of Baltimore?

1
Revisad Janusry 2007



1. Has the applicant(s)} been adjudged guilty of a felony in the State of Maryland or any sther? O] Yes B No - If yas, indicate applicant and explain.
Apphcant & T B (|

2. Has the epplicani(s) been adiudged quilty of vialating the laws governing the sale of any aleoholic beverage or far gambling in any State, including
Maryland? [ Yes B No - If yes, mack applicsnt nd provide an explanation in adjacent spacs pravided.
Applicant A TJ B LQ

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been sdiudged guilty of any offense ageinst the laws of the State of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the United Stetes (Federst Crime)? [ Yes ™ No - f yes, mark epplicant and explain,
Applicant A (] g0 £Qa

4, Has the applica?tt(s) ever had a license for the sale af alcoholic haveraEes in the State of Merylend? [ Yes = No If yes. mark applicent and
explain.
Apolicant A0 BC IH W

EEEHRE S et

5. Has the applicant(s) ever hed a liquor ficense suspended or reveked? [ Yes B No If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A [J B0 L

5. Does the spplicant(s) have a finencial interest in any other aleoholic beverage business or business for which an gleohalic beverage license
has been applied for, grented, and issued? (I Yes M Ho If yes, mark applizant and explain,
Applicant A OJ BO CO

7. De the spouses or children of any of the applicant(s) have 2 financial interest in any other alcehelic beverages licanse or business in Baltimore
City or eny other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? [ Yes = No If yes, mark epplicant and explain.
Applicant A O BO NI

8. Arg you financially interested in any other elcoholic beverages license applied, grented or issved? O Yes B No I yes, please explain.
Applicant A O ]| 6

J. Is the ficensed premi i ] in when the establishment ceased operations

10. Da any of the applicant(s) - personally or through an entity - have any indebtedness or other financiel obligations te any manufacturer,
brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of meking this epplication? [ Yes ™ Mo if yes, plesss explain. If yes, please pravide information as to

the applicant(s) indebted - persanally or throegh an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and the nsme of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or whalesaler?

Applicant A [ g ]

Revised Janvary 2017



Aplicants Applying es Business Entities - (Give name(s) and eddrasses - in Corporation list afl sicers (attach list if necessary) or in Limited Lisbifity Company/Parinerships
list all sutharized persons) Please nate thet sk ficansees MUST have a FINANTIAL INTEREST in the fcense apphad for 55 par Alz. Bav, Art. § 4-109 (g)(11). I necessary.
[please attach g fst of the names and address of off vutstendlng stock holders who st the tima of apofication own mors than 5% of the outsianding stock of the
carporation snd the articles of lrcerparation, partnership sgreemsnt or articles of arganization.

) tang DONALD W. HIGDON pnpee e Member  wor stock e, 20%
7y tamg, ANTHONY G, SCARDINA, IR ppppess: mmie_Member s srock el 3%
3) hawg, ANTHONY G, SCARDINA, Il ypppegs, e, Secretary s sk e 0%
4 NAME: ADDRESS: TITE: %OFSTOCKHELD:

*Fxtract from Law: If any affidavit or oath requirsd undsr the provisions of this Act shall contain any felse statemants, the offender shall be deemed
guilty of parjury. And upan indictment and conviction thereaf, shell be subfect ta panaltiss providad by Law for that crime.

CERTIFICATE BF APPLICANTS: At least aoe applieant whose signature appears below certifies that he/she has been a resident and taxpayer of Heltimore City,
Haryland for et Jesst twn yeers preceding tha filing of this application, Each of said applicants hereby certifies further that if the license applied far is granted,
he/she will cenferm to afl State and County laws end regulations relating to the sale of elcchotic beverages, es well as te the rules and regulstions of the Board of
License Dommissioners for Belttimpre City, and herby grants parmission to the State Comptroller, kis duly sutharizad deputies, inspectars ard clerks, The Board of
i ipfij : , its duly autharizad sgents and empleyees, and any peace offtcer of Baltimere City or the State of Maryland to inspect and
seargh at Any end & pg. arbent, the premises and any and &% parts theceof upont and in whizh seld business is to be conducted.

)
Signature of Applicant & 27
I hereby certify that onthe 1 7 Ehygy of ApTil . EDH before me, \he subscriter. 8 notary pubiic of the State of MD in and for
Citv_of BaltgersonallyeppeeredDonald W. Higdom the applizant(s) named in this resews! spplication made oath in due
form of Iawmd facts tunw plication are 1gfie end correct, As witness, my kand srd notarie! seal.
Signature: ;é& - m [Yotary Seal] My Commissian exgires 01/26/2019

Printed Nave:. Jennifer L. Martin

o o L7
Slgrﬁiﬁw‘r Appticant B

| herzhy cartify that on the l7thda i April .2[]]‘7befureme,lh§si1bstriber. natary public of the State of
City of Balto prpmdlivéopessd ADEHORY G. Scardina, Jr.

i

Printed Hafhe:

Jennifer L. Martin

A7 ]

v .
ignature of Applicant T

I hereby cortify that grithe L 7 £ day g 370 1 7 befors me. the subssriber, a natery public of the State of MD )

personslly sfpasred hon ardina LT ihe agplicant(s) nemed in this renewal application rﬁd
form of [aw 3 pplication are trug end correct, As witness, my hand and rotarial saal,
Signatyfe: L{/E% [Hotary Seel] My Commissienexpires_ 01/26/2019

Printed Heffe: Jenniter L. Martin

Revised Jenuary 207




Neme end Address of the owners of the premise/landlard: Donald W. Higdan & Anthony G. Scardina, Jr. Phane Number- (ENIND

STATEMENT DF OWNER OF PREMISES REOLIRED /M CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW  OF MARYLAND

{l. WE) DONALD W. HIGDON & ANTHONY G. SCARDINA, JR. HERERY
CRTHFY, That (| am, we are) the owner(s) of the property located st 1184 Cleveland Street
Baltimare, City with a Zip Code of 21940 , which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquor Ltcense

Commissioners of Baltimare City under the Alcohalic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the  granting of the license applied for,
and hereby authorize the State Camptraller, his duly authorized deputies. inspectors — and clerks, the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners of Baltimore City, its duly autharized agents and emplayees, and any peace officer of the City of Baltimare and State
af Maryland, to inspect znd search, without warrant, the premises upan which the businessis tobe  conducted, and any and all parts
of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

| hereby certify thatonthe 17 th dayof _Aprdil . 201 7. before ma. the subseribar, 5 notary public of the Stete of Mb .in gnd
for City of Baltopergunaﬂy appaared DONALD W. HIGDON & ANTHONY G. SCARDINA, JR. the
agplizast(s) named jn this renewal epplication made oath in due form of iaw lhat— r ﬁnd facts cantained in said applicetian are true and correct,

01/26/2019

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons,

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be condusted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayee of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

i

ﬁ‘

HHG'} 3
H (‘td»-, .
Board of Liquor Ligense Commissioners for ﬁw@@ﬁy%fﬂaitm:f W Plesse note that this s 2 public dacument and upen reguest

23! East Baltimare Streat, 5™ Flaor, Baylgjmzr? Mﬁdyland 21202 will be pravided to the geners! members of the public.
Phone: 410-336-4377 Fax: 410-396-438 Wi Lige

@.’3/“303&4

Revised January 2017




Hami and Address of the awners of the premise/fandiard; Danald W. Higdon & Anthany G. Scardina, Jr.__ Phone Hurber- SN

STATEMENT OF BWNER DF FREMISES REDUIRED 5 EONNECTION WITH ALCTHOLUIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLANL

(L. WE) DONALD W. HIGDON & ANTHONY G. SCARDINA, JR. HERERY
CRTIFY, That | em, we are) the owner(s) of the property locstad at 1184 Cleveland Street
Baltimore, City with a Zip Cede of 23249 . which is named in the present application made to Beard of Liquer hcensa

Commissioners of Baltimare City under the Alcahalic 8everage Laws uf Maryland and assent to e granting of the license applied for,
and hereby sutharizz te State Comptroller, bis duly autharized deputies. inspectors  and slerks, the Hoard of Liguor License
Commissioners of Baitimore City, its duly autherized agents and employees, and  any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State
of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the businessis to be conducted, and any end all parts
of the building in which said busiress is to e conducted. at any and 2 hours.

I hereby certitythatonthe 3 7th dayol _April . 207 7. betore me, the subszriber, a natary public of the State of _ MD Linend
for_Cdty of Baltogpersanally sppesred  DONALD W. HIGDON & ANTHONY G. SCARDINA, JR. the

applicant(s) namedjn this renews! apptcgtion made oath in dus form of ?awlLEyH- j 'f and fatts cartained in seid application are true &nd terrect.

. / N
As witness, , K s
‘;‘ F t‘\, A
L-Signature: [ﬂ&mhr SeanL Fommission EXpEES 01/26/2019

o 7.&??-'1?,

Printed Nam

- The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estete ownars and registersd votars in the City of Baltimore In which the business
zovered by the present application is to be condueted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known ta
us and hag been & resident or 2 taxpayer of Battimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this applicatian.

Robark Zayuma | oo e F o 0 ) i@ 4cis

James Botgle 2 et A | m ‘?"@. {
i) (2R S Tl — 48|
7

Buard of Liquar License Cammissianers far the City of Baltimore. - ‘

Al e that thix is 3 public d \ and
231 East Baltimare Street. B Flocr. Baltimore. Marytand 21207 l;;f:: :rwidud tul:h.el;aneiwlu;:“n:;r:lf ':If:';;;:.m
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax. 410-3395-4387

Revged larvary 207



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | Llicense-Transfer w | Cne-Pay » | AddNewlicense w | Query w | Help w

License Detail

| Closethelicense | |~ Printlicense
License Info
License Num;LBD7 374 Cert Num; 1078 Fee: §1,320,00 Siatus: Renewed

License Dale:5/1/2018 License Year: 2018
CR Number: 12321205

] [ PontRenewal letier | [ S<GuBack

Payment Gate:  ****

2017 - 2018 TPF Paid ]

Location
Corp Name: 1,D.SHAFFER, INC.
Trade Name; SHAFFER'S
Zone Code: §
Phone: 410-960-7662

Block Num: 1184 Street: CLEVELAND STREET
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230

CR Number: 12321205

Portion of Business Useq:

USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN {NOT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT) &
BASEMENT FOR STORAGE
Restriction;

THERE IS TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEPARTMENT, ALL PACKAGE
GOODS TO BE SCLD QOVER THE BAR,

r

[ EdttheLicensé Locationinfo _ | = Alternate Mailing Address |

license Owners
First Name lLast Name  |Street City State |Zip Action {Change Owner
JOSEPH D. (SHAFFER 1217 HAVERHILL ROAD BALTIMORE MD (21229 [:Edi_t.|

. Remove Owner |

Comments
Date Comment Action

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx?1d=322527



Page 2 of 2

6/14/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Application 1o transfer ownership - BOARD HAS POSTPONED THIS
MATIER FOR A FUTURE HEARING DATE....... [ir L

11/03/2017)11/2/2017 Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership - POSTPONED by Board /kk
10/30/2017)10/19/17 Public Hearing RE: Application 1o transfer ownership - POSTPONED... /sb
09/25/2017|09/21/17 - Public Hearing Re: Application to ransfer ownership - POSTPONED.... /sb

08/0472017|08/03/17 - Public Hearing RE: Application 1o transfer ownership - POSTPONED.... /sb

06/09/2017 Application for fransfer of ownership filled on behaif of Higgy's, LLC T/a Higgy's, Donald Higdon,

Anthony Scarding, Jr, and Anthony Scardina, | on &/8/17. Jkk & :
03/29/2017 ACCORDING TO LICENSEE, HE SAYS ESTABLISHMENT IS CLOSED AND PENDING FOR SALE.... /sb 5:_'D'_c_s'léfé{._'§
07/21/2016 According to recent inspection visit on July 18, 2014 that has been alternpled at lecation,, the e
business was found closed. {per Chief Inspector M, Fosler]. Copy of lefter placed in file.... /sb 1
04/C6/201 4RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD..... fsb

01/712/2016[5tate of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... fsb

11/30/2010(11/30/1C $125 PAID IN LIEU OF 12/9/10 HEARING #

11/16/06 Public hearing re:Vislations of rule 4.01{a)&4.18 DECISIOGN:GUILTY 4.01{x)$300 OR 3 Dalot
DAYS + $125 ADM.FEE=3425, NOT GUILTY 4.18 | Ueiele
03/22/2005 03/17/05 pPublic Hearing re: A_ppls‘ccsiion o transfer ownership of a Class BD& license and e

request for outdoor fable service, DECISION: APPROVED, s
02/11/2005 2/8/05 Application filed to transfer ownership 10 Joseph D. Shaffer, Shaffer, Inc. t/a Shaffers - s

40 AR > Delste |
application inciudes request for outdocr table service . pele |

2o Print History (Print Card). -

06/15/2018

11/20/2006

License num: LBD7 374 Address: 1184 CLEVELAND STREET
Trade Nome: SHAFFER'S

Comment:

iiAd dCGmmE{]t e

Hold info

Powsared by:

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=322527



MARYLAND

© Maryland Business Express # Home & LoglnJCreate Account

HIGGY'S LLC W1 7932559

General information

Department ID Number:
W17932558

Business Name:
HIGGY'S, LLC

Principat Office:
1184 CLEVELAND STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agant:
DONALD W HIGDGN
217 CIRCLE ROAD
PASADENA MD 21122

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GCOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
04/12/2017

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NIA

Close Status:
NIA




PROPOSED LOCATION: V4 A [ plond 77

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA L/

§

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C™ BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LTIQUOR
“A-2” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

' «D~ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

D7 BEER, WINE & LIQUOR 2L

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: {‘Q/fﬂf/ %%M//: DATE: %7?}%'



21009 L1107 G eien dew

Ay

00 xod Dy

LA8THUD B 1eg 1L @
LOg - u@aeL sopald 4
LQEHIED B lonbry SUYD gy
2a57-1eg 5.004

15 PUBRASID P8

SIUBLIYSIAEIST PasUaD]

Frastan smmor o ooy

1S PUBIPAS|D 781 L

ES8EM B S



6/27/2017 Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationDonald William Higdon_Anthany George Scardina_Jr._Anthony Geerge Scardina_ 112017-06-27. ..

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name):

IDonald William Higdon/Anthony George Scardina,]r./Anthon...]

Corporation Name: lHiggy's LLC

Locotion Address:

1184 Cleveland St.

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquar

is the establishment open and operating in a safe ond sanitary manner? | No
{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/ar School? { No

Date Posted? |5/25/2017 |

Date Removed? l |

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block rodius? Yes

Other licensed locotions - Describe/Note:
See Maps

Comments and Follow-up ltems(s) {please note any Issues or concerns about the location):
file application for transfer of ownership

Establishment closed in March 2017 {contract for Sale)

insert Photo of Sign and focation:

ST L A

http://portal2313.baltimare.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_{ayouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

112



6/27/2017 Inspecticn Reports - Transfer, New ApplicationDonald William Higden_Anthony George Scardina_Jr._Anthony George Scardina_ 112017-06-27 ...

inspector Name

Date and Time

!r’:O#‘wf baltimore\joann.martin

l6/27/2017

| |9:28:47 AM

Kame of Licensee {if present)

I

hitp:/iportal2013.baltimore.cily/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx

272



7102017

Inspection Reports - Donald William Higdon_Anthony Georgs Scardina_ Jr._Anthony George Scardina_ liPosting Report2017-06-27709_26_31

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s} Name: |Dona1d William Higden/Anthony George Scardina, Jr./Antho.jl

Address of Premises: |1184 Cleveland St

Inspector: |1':D#.w,o'bafﬁmare\joann.martfn

Date Posted: |§ /2672017 |

Time Posted: |

Date Rechecked: | [7/6/2017 |

Time Rechecked: |

Muanager or Owner when sign pusted: |

Summary on location of sign posted:

front Door outside

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

sign remained as posted for ten day period

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

http/portal2013.balimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx

112



hitp://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections!_fayouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx

212



6/26/2017 Inspection Reports - SHAFFER'SCompliance2017-01-24T11_30_36

Back
BLLC Compliance Inspection
Address: 1184 CLEVELAND STREET 21230 M
Trade Nome: ISHA FEER'S I
Corporation Name [} p SHAFFER, INC, |
Type of License:  (Cjass "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Date/Time of Inspection: I1/24/2017 ]
Manager/Licensee i—’o‘? Shaffer l
Open/Closed:  Qpen v
Closed Date: | =
Clean and Free of Debris:  satisfactory ¥
Traders License:  yag ¥
Alcohof Awareness Certification Date  g/50/2015 g
Issued:
Exits Marked. Unobstructed:  nJa v
Fire Capocity:

Outdoor Seating Capacity: iy s

License s Valid:  n/A v
Violation Issued:  No ¥
Violations Noted:

htip:/iportal2( 3.baltimaere.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspr?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20Inspection?%20R...  1/3



6/268/2017 Inspection Reports - SHAFFER'SCompliance2017-01-24T11_30_36

Instructions Given to Licensee:

fnspector's Camments:

Photo Taken:

ad Attach Additional Photos

Owner Email: 1 |

Submitted by Inspector I{:D#.w;'ba!dmore\]oann.marﬁn J

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspactions/New%20Inspectian®20R.,. 2/3
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ernforcement » > Step 2
Miessages

Question About Permit Application:dept of planning and inspections

Your application has been referred to the Dept. of Planning for review because the property address is within an Urban
Renewal, Planned Unit Development (PUD), floodway, floodplain, or critical area. You will receive notification when reviews
are complete and your permit is ready to be issued,

fessage History:

P Cronte By Aﬁ;ﬁzm : ldessage
%E‘égig Y our application has been referred to the Dept. of Planning for review because the property address is within an
in‘;fZGT? Urban Renewat, Planned Unit Development (FUDY, floadway, floodplain, or critical area. You will receive notification
y 1J‘OE AR when reviews are complete and your permit is ready fo be issued,
SRR, , . .
5’;655% Your Use & Occupancy application requires the following inspection(s): Fire Dept, (311 or 443-263-2220), Health
?'?;‘f:/?{)*i? Dept. {410-396-4544 ar 4424} and Building Inspections {QuickTrac system 443-984-2776, use inspection cade 5404},
\1?’;@“3 AM MNote: Building Inspection rust be your fast inspection.

Code B

s Connmunity Sanaoag Husident Tervites HOWE Fulte Howsig Document Oaenbral

Caontractors Homebuyers Homaeownars Landicrds Residents

Fiayor Catherine B, Pugh & Michae! Braverman, Acting Comnissioner/Acting Executive £






Kerns, Kimberly

From: Pigtown Community

Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 4:27 PM
To: Kerns, Kimberly

Subject: Re: 1184 Cleveland Street

Pigtown Community Association after meeting with the parties SUPPORT this transfer.

Thank you,

RICHARD PARKER
PRESIDENT
PIGTOWN COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

Sent from my Samsung Galaxy S8+



Opposition to Liquor License Transfer

Higgy's, LLC, t/fa Higgy’s 1184 Cleveland St Baltimore, Md. 21230

August 27, 2017
To Whom it May Concern:

I am writing this letter in opposition to the transfer to the liquor license at 1184 Cleveland
Street.

The property at 1184 Cleveland Street is at the corner with Ostend Street. In a five block

section of Ostend Street between Washington Boulevard and W Hamburg Street there are
already three taverns that are open for business.

The 1184 Cleveland Street property is R8 residential. The previous tavern was operating
under non-conforming use. City zoning law states once this business is closed for one year it

loses the non-conforming use. We have plenty of vacant buildings with commercial zoning
available on Washington Boulevard (our main street).

_This establishment has been closed for more than four years. Doesn’t the law allow just
two 180 day hardship extensions? Four years is much jonger that that period of time.

A shortage of parking already exists in the immediate vicinity. This includes the 1100 and
1200 blocks of Cleveland Street, the 1100 and 1200 blocks of Carroll Street, and the 1100 block

of Ostend Street. On days when there are stadium events (especially Ravens games) there
is very little if any parking available.

This is a quiet residential section of our community and we would like to keep it that way.
When this tavern was open it allowed people to hang out on the corner and set onthe cover
to their basement door. Drug dealers started blending right in with the patrons hanging on
the corner. When the business started failing it was attracting a rowdy crowd.

| amn worried that the hearing wili be heard without Citizens of Pigtown commagaity =
association input. Doesn’t the Liquor Board ask the businesses applying for the %@msf@:ﬁto
contact the community association as they had been doing in the past? 5

il W

Sincerely, 2= 7
g =~ %E: o
W g ; - - G
Ioane ™y 3 e asa = -
Sherry L. Scible & o

G



Kerns, Kimberlx

From: Reisinger, Edward

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2017 11:.05 AM

To: Akras, Thomas; Kerns, Kimberly

Cc: Reisinger, Edward; Apama Jain

Subject: Fw: 1184 Cleveland St - Citizens of Pigtown opposition letter
Attachments: 1184 Cleveland Liquor license_COP opposition.pdf
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Akras and Ms. Kerns:

As Councilman representing the 10" District, | support the Citizens of Pigtown stand relating to transfer of the liquor
license at 1184 Cleveland Street to Higgy’s, L.L.C. T/A Higgy’s.

Please do NOT approve this transfer as stated in the above attachment from Citizens of Pigtown. Should you have any
questions, piease do not hesitate to call me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Faward L Reisinger

Councilman for the 10th District
City Hall

100 N. Holliday St. Reom 509
Baltimore, MD 21202

410-396-4822

FAX 410-545-7353
Edward.Reisinger@baltimorecity.gov

From: Aparna Jain, Pres. of COP

Sent: Sunday, September 17, 2017 9:35 PM

To: Kerns, Kimberly; Akras, Thomas

Cc: Reisinger, Edward; Flickinger, Brenton; board@citizensofpigtown.org; Bardo, Linda
Subject: 1184 Cleveland St - Citizens of Pigtown opposition letter

Mr. Akras and Ms. Kems,

Please see attached Citizens of Pigtown community association opposition letter for the transfer of the liquor
license at 1184 Cleveland St.



1ZENS:PIGTCOWN

HISTORIC PIGTOWN'S COmnil ASSQCTATION

September 17, 2017
To Whom 1t May Concern:

Citizens of Pigtown {COP) community association is submitting this letter of opposition to the transfer of
the liguor license at 1184 Cleveland Street to Higgy's, L.L.C. T/A Higgy’s. Our membership voted to
submit this opposition letter at our last community meeting on September 12, 2017. COP is oppoesed to
the transfer for the following reasons:

»  Multiple residents in the immediate vicinity to 1184 Cleveland St. have stated that Shaffer’s, the
previous business/license holder, has not been open for business for approximately three years. While
the Timeline in the application paperwork states that the establishment was inspected on 1/24/2017
and was open and operating, we believe that this was an abnormal occurrence on this particular day
for the benefit of the inspector. We request that you please review the license history to verify itisa
valid Hcense that is eligible to be transferred.

» Shaffer’s tavern operated as a nonconforming use on residential property and is surrounded by
residential property. Neighbors have reported that the tavern has not been open for business for
approximately 3 years and therefore, should lose the nonconforming zoning use. We request that the
USE2017-50472 permit that tavern applied for is not granied.

* The applicants have not contacted COP to present their business plans to the community. We are
unaware how their business may impact the community and believe that without this level of
community engagernent, this business cannot be a good neighbor.

COP is the only recognized community association in our Pigtown neighborhood and by the city. Our
association’s large membership has represented our community since 1971, For example, we have a board
seat on the LDC, SBGP and SWP., We are aware that Richard Parker (who is not a resident of Piglown
and has not been for over a year) is misrepresenting the interests of the community through a non-existent
Pigtown Community Association. The views and opinions of Richard Parker and his “community
association” are not that of the wider community since they do not hold any public meetings, do not have
a board of directors made up of residents, does not have bylaws, and is not registered as an organization
with the state.

We hope that you will consider this letter as strong oppositien from the residents of Piglown 1o the
transfer of this liquor license.

Sincerely,

h—r

Apamna Jain,

Interim President S%SINHU:J BNISHIN
Citizens of Pigtown 20 CHY

www.citizensof pigtown.org

board@citizensofpigtown.org ECB W RI d3S L0
d3AI1303Y



Paige. Dougias
NI T B A R A A AR

From: jason zink

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2017 9:05 AM

To: Paige, Douglas

Subject: Higoy's LLC, Transfer of Ownership, letter of support
Mr. Paige,

'd like ta support the transfer of ownership of Shaffer's to Mr. Scardina of Higgy's LLC located at 1184
Cleveland Street. I've known Mr. Scardina Il for 10 years and as a resident of Pigtown, | truly think that he can
bring a nice establishment to the area to which there aren’t many as of now. | have lived in Pigtown for 10
years and | truly would like a place to go to Instead of having to go to Federal HHl. As a Baltimore City liquor
license owner, if Mr. Scardina has any questions, | am always around to help and support.

Thank you for taking your time today to read this and please tell Miss Martin, | said hi.
Respectfully,

Jason Zink

No Ides Tavern
1649 5. Hanover Street
Baltimore, MD 21230



November 1, 2018

Applicant(s): Yenys Silva and Thomas Hamrick
Carglina Tex-Mex Restaurant, LLC, T/a Carolina Tex-Mex Restaurant
500 S. Wolfe Strest 21231

Class: ‘B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application to transfer location of a Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License presently located at 505 S. Broadway to
500 S. Wolfe Street.

(a} Applicant(s) Information; (1) Yenys Silva was bom in El Salvador in March of 1981. She lives in Baltimore, MD;
and (2) Thomas Hamrick was born in Clarksbury, WV in November of 1966. He lives in Baltimore, MD.

(b) Violation History for applicants: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/22/2016 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4-505(f)(1)(iff) - Failure to present Up-to-Date Valid Certificate
Violation of Rule 4.08(a) - Relations with Wholesalers

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine ** 3 day suspension

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 10/8/2015 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05 - Prohibited Hours
Violation of Rule 3.03(c) - Employee Records
Violation of Rule 4.18 - lilegal Conduct
Violation of Rule 3.12 - Public Welfare
Licensee(s) did not appear

2 week suspension

$125 admin fee

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 11/6/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.02 - (2 counts) - Cooperation
Violation Rule 4.19 - Storage

Violation Rule 4.20 - Alterations

Violation Rule 3.06 - Sanitation and Safety
Rule 3.06 - Dismissed

$250 fine + $125 admin fee

$375 total fine

® ® #* # ® & @

{c) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Yenys Silva (50%); (2) Pedro Silva (50%}); and (3) Thomas Hamrick (0%).
{d) Purchase Price of Business: N/A
(e) Qualified Voters: Bradiey Alterwitz, Hector Manzano, and Joseph Klein are qualified Baltimore City voters.

(f) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the property as a restaurant.



(g) Corporate Standing: Carolina Tex-Mex Restaurant, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 10/18/2018 is active and in good
standing.

{(h) Posting Report: The location was posted on 8/24/2018, and checked on 9/4/2018. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 11 licensed liquor establishments in the 4x4 area; "B” BWL-3; “D" BWL-6; and "BD7" BWL-2.

{i) Timeline: On 5/25/2017 the establishment closed. Licensee had until 11/21/2017 to file a transfer application.
Transfer was filed on 7/5/2017. License is valid.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has received one letter of opposition.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcoho! Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or canvenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board's Decision:



Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liquor License Dommissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/ TRANSFER/ EXPANSION/AHENOMENTIS) APPLICATION FEE - $600.00

***place cursor on the field to enter text Do Not tab.

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER & NEW (3 EXPANSION OF PREMISES L7 AMENDMENT(S) (I

EXPLANATION OF RELLEST: Transter of tacatlon anty, 500 5. Wolfe Street, Baltmare, MD 21224 CEASS TYRE: BBwL

{F KEW LICENSE REQILEST, THEN ARDRESS OF PROFOSED LOCATION:

{F TRANSFER OF CWNERSHIP ONLY, THEN ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE:

{F TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND LECATION, THEN CURRENT ADORESS OF LICENSED LOCATIOR: __ ..

IF TRANSFER DR-BYAHEREHIAND LOCATION, THEN ADDRESS OF PROPISED RELDCATION: ﬁé‘szf [, Bvecolw C-—>—-?\ fFP

CORPORATE ZLLE/LLP/BARIHERSHIP NAME: Carclina Tex-Mex Restaurant, LG TRADE HAME. Caralina's Tex-Max Restaurant
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER; 443-271-3562 BUSINESS EMAIL ADCRESS: Nore
ATTBANEY FOR THE APPLICANT: Peter A, Prevas ADDRESS: 231 E. Baltimora SL4702,Balto MD 21202 PH[NE: 410-752.2340

Part of Premises Used { Motz Hlaors and Areas for Storags): 1st and 2nd Floors

Live Entertainment pravided? B Yes [ No Whet Kind (£x /i fand f12)? DY, Karaoke, Dancing

Outdoor Table Service Provided? CiYes §] Mo Off Premise Catering of Fond and Alcohel? OJ Yes B8 No  Catering Applization filed with BLLE? O Yes[®]Ne
Oelivery of elcohal? [es @!u Iming Raceipt or Current Certificate of Jccupancy Parmit attached to Applicaﬁun?@ Yes [INo

Plagss note that as per Ale. Bev. Art § (2-J407(4)(2) an application far the issusncy or transier, Is not complate unless the spplivant hes
ohtainad sppraval and/or verification from the Baftimara Municipal Zoning Administration (FMZA)

1. Applicant A

YENYS CAROLINA SILVA

{Full name) {Telephonena ) t-mail (Required)
7621 Cedar Pord Lane Baltimore MO 21237

(Residence) Street City State fipLade {peried af residency in Balimara City)
03¢9e1 Femail El Salvador

{(Manth/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Phace of Birth}

Check: 3 Yes ™ No Hove you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimere for 2 years preceding this epplication?
) Yes®™ No Are you a registered voler in the Clty of Baltimare?

2. Applieant B

THOMAS W HAMRICK

(Fullname) {Telephone na.) E-mait Required)
2535 Falt Avenus Baltmora MD 21231 16 years

(Residence) Street City State lig Cede (nzrind of residency in Baltimare Gity)
11/2966 Male Clarksbury, W.VA

{Manih/Year of Birth) {Sex; Male or Female) (Flace of Birth}

Check: ® Yes(O Ha Have you Bizen o resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimare for 2 years preceding this sppization?
B Yes O No Areyoua registerad voter in the City of Baltimare?
3. Applicant ©

{(Fullname) (Telephanens.) E-mail (Required)
{Residence) Strest Lity State lipCode {perind of residency in Baitimare City)
(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female} (Place of Birtit}

Check: [ Yas 3 Mo Heve you heen a rasident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years preceding this application?
[7] Yes[]Me Are you e registered voter in the City of Baltimare?

1
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{. Has the epplicant{z) been adjudged guilty of a felony in the State of Harylend or any other? [0 Yes B No - Hyes, bdicets spplicent snd explain,
fppleant ALY BT L[

2 Has the sppicant(s) been adiudged guity of vislating the laws govarning the ssie of eny alcohalic beverage or for gambling in any State, inchding
Maryland? O Yoz B8 Ho - If yes, merk applicant and provide an sxplanstion In adjacent space provided.
Applicant AL B €O

3. State whethar the epplizant(s) hes ever been adjudged guilty of any offense against the laws of the State of Maryland, sny ather State within
the United Stales, or against the United States (Federal Crime)? 3 Yes 88 No -  yes, mork applicent and axpiain.
Applicant AL i ©O

£, Has the applicant(s) pver had a ficanse for tha sela of slechelic bavarages in the Stats of Marylend? T3 Yas &8 No if yus, mack applicent and

axplain,
Aoplicant A CT 8] g

3. Has the applicent{s} aver had a liguor Hieensa suspended or revoked? & Yes B3 No i yes, mark applicant and explein,
hplicent AR BR[O

09/22/2016 AB 84~505, Rule 4.08(a) $625.00"aRd 3 day suspension
11/06/2014 Rule 3.02 4.19 4.20 3.02 and 3.06 $375.00 fine

6. Dzes the applicant(s} have a financial interest in any ather aleshlic beverage business or businass for which an alcohulic baverage Buanss
has bean spplied for, granted, snd issued? [ Yes B Mo If yes, mark applicent and explain,
hpplicant A (3 B0 0O

7. 0a the spauzes ui children of any of the applicent(s) have a financial interast in any other alcaholic bavereges fcense or busingss in Baltimare
Lity or any uther jurisdiction in the State of Meryland? [J Yes B No If yes, mark applicant and explain,
Apslicast A 3 Bl O

8. Are you firancially interested in eny ather alcoholic beverages lcense apglid, granted or issued? CJ Yes B No i ves, pleasa explein,
Apglizant AL]  B1 £

10. Oa any of the epplicant(s) - personally or through en entity - have any indebtedness or other fnanciel obligatians to any manulaclurer,
brewer, distiler. ar wheleseler st the time of making this epplication? (1 Yes B8 Ha i yes, please explain. If yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebted - persanafly or threugh en entity - the smount of the indebtedness, and the name of the menfacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler?

Apglicent A B3 L0




IL Please kst the fullawing information for the Manager of e stablishment to be I

Pedro Silva

7621 Cedar Pond Ln Rosodste, MD 21227

Applicants Applying as Susiness Entities - (Give nanve(s) and addrexses ~ in Corpration list 28 officers (attach list f necessary) or in Linvted Liskdty  Compny/Partnerships
list ¥ autharized persans.) Please poty thet of keowrses NUST kave s FIVINCUL NTEREST in the deanss spplind far ax gar Ak, Bav. Art F 4-98 (u)1)). ¥ vecazsacy,
pinxsy wtinch ¢ kst of the names s scirase of o outriwesing sivct beliers whe xt the timy of appication rws mary than 5% of the sciviading stvct of the
corparntion and the articks of iscorsarstion, par iy ship sgraswart s articles of arpeviretion.

5 wue. Yenys C Silva ADRESS, 792" e Pord o ek, WD 21257 me VP oDF STooK et 307

7 e Pedro Silva ADDRESS, /%21 Ot Pone S W0 21207y President  gqr syoox e, 50%

E)HAME Thomas W. Hamrick’ﬂBRESS 2535 Fait Avenue,2123]"-|-|£ SECrEtary%UFS]m:KI_EU} 07

4 NAME: ADDRESS: TIRE: kP STOCK HELD:

“Extract frum Law: if ony affidevit or oath requiced under the provisions of this Act shall contsin any foks statsments, the offender shall bs desmsd
quly of parjury. And uson lndictment and coaviction thersof, shel be subject tv pensities provided by Low for that crime.

EMEM!W&Mhﬂmwmmmmpmhdavwﬁs&mh/hhbmamﬁutuﬂmnfﬂdmﬂﬂy
Haﬂiandfnrullmtmmmhhﬂ%m&ﬂﬁwﬁwwmhﬁmﬂmﬁﬂnmmﬂhﬂwkgrlatld.
e/sha wil conform t ol Stete end Causty lews end regulations rdating tn the sals of slcahelic beversges, o8 well a3 tu the rules and regulations of the Board of
Licensa Commisskoners for Baltimars City, and harby gronts perméxsion te the State Compiroller, his doly suthorized deputies, imspactors snd chrks, T Board of
License Commissiznars for Baltimors [ity, its duly authorized sgents end employees, and eny pesta officer of Battimara City or the State af Maryheed to iespect snd
search at ony and all Wf?mlhmmﬁmﬂdmwmﬁhMﬂMHhhm

(// 1'/{///4’ 2L

§igna Applh:ant
feny certify that eothe Lp  day of lMB_Q ,E’DQbﬁfmme.ﬂwsuhsm‘ahar,amtarypuhhculiheﬂlateni N l(‘u\; Ctﬁ(‘) in and for
i arally ippesred Vonys Silvea the applicant(s) named in this renewsl epphication made oath i due
i facts comtained in sai aw{catmn ah true and - p—y iy hand s noterie) seel.
Signature: / %/7//1’/ / 7 fNctary Seaf] Wy Commissian expires ( 0 J 1A (R
amB;J’lﬂ“ ﬂ/\i U&?mu‘? JEIMMY YAZQUEZ

Matary Public

Srate of Maryland
3—.""’._‘—_‘ t
}\ ’/\—L \ Baitirmore County
Signature of Applicant § ]
| herehy certify that on the (,9 day of Jun— 201 ] beta me.thewks?w,aanwHicufﬂmStu:eui }/lnmlgnr“ in and for
%Q wiew 2 -persenally appeared 77;1-—;;{@\“ xrrr ) AL the apphicant{s} named in this renewal application mace oath in dee
farm of law that the matter’and facts comtained u?gwicahmmtm and correct, ks witnzss, my hand snd aotariel seal.
Sigrsature: ;,zzﬁwzd Ty A {Hatary Sest] My ammission expires [Q JJ& 291
Printed Ngrle- L?.mmrr %?’Quf/ JEIMMY VAIQUEZ
. T M il tlotary Punlic
e . State of Maryland
Balumore Caunty
signature of Applicant [
| hereby certify that on the day of I8 before me, the sehscriber. 3 notary public of the State of in and for
. persoasfly appeared the sppkicant{s) named in this renewal epplication made outh in due
tarm of lzw that the matter and facts contained In said apgliration ace true and correct. As witness, my hand and natarial seal,
Signature: {Hotary Seal] My Cmmissien expires
Printed Hame:
3

Revised January 707



Mama and Address of the mnars of the pramisa/lndiord: Gerardo G Sanches Phone Numbar g%

STATEMENT DF TWNE mmzsmnmmm&mmwnummmm&suw OF MARYLAND
(I, WE) v ol T HEREBY
CRTIFY, That (| am, we are) the owner(s) af the property lacated at _ 5 S (LA e ST A 2T
Baltimare, City witha Zip Code of __ 22/ 3/ which is named in the present application made to Board of Liguor License
Commissianers of Baltimare City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the  granting of the license applied far,
and hersby authorize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors  and clerks. the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners of Battimare City, its duly sutharized agents and employees. and any peace officer of the City of Baitimore and State
of Maryland, tn inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upan which the business is to be conducted, and any and sl parts
of the building in which said business is ta be conducted. st any and all hours.

I hereby certify that sathe (o daynt J 3Ng . 2043, befors m tha subscrilier, 3 nutary public of the State of ¥ Igm h acl . inand

for Ehothoneye (oo . personally appeared (30 cov el o Tj cercl Srmnche the
spplicant{s) named in this renewal application made oath in due form of [ that the matter agd facts contajned in said application are true and correct.

As wilness, m',r hand f seal. /
Signature: /gW D 7 [Notary Seaf) My Commission expires __{ o L:{} 21

{ JEIMMY VAIQUEZ
Matary Public

State of Maryland

Baltimore Couniy

--Frmted/&" /Pl / QQ O e

The fallowing certificates must ba signed by st lsast 3 persons

We, the undersigned citizens, raal estate owners and registerad voters in tha City of Baltimore in which the busiress
covered by the present application is to be canductad, certify thet the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally knawn fo
us and hlus been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and & resident of the State of Merylend for 2 yesrs preceding
this application.

Namas Address Signature oo8 Length of time
(Month/Year} | Acquainted with the
Applicant(s)

247 Koo+

"7

L - I - L
285 % fave due
¥ 2 (S I A A

Board of Liquor License Commissieners for the City of Baltimare., | ,
231 Fast Baltimore Street, B Finor, Baltimore. Maryland 21202 Ph:;:m ﬁmﬁﬂmmﬁfﬂm
Phane: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-395-4382

Revised Januacy J0H7



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/Tandlord: Phone Number:

STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES REBLIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHCHIC BEVERAGES LAW (OF MARYLAND

(L. WE) HERERY
CRTIFY, That (| am, we are) the awner(s) of the groperty lacated at
Raltimare, City with a Zip Cade of . which is named in the present application made to  Board of Liguor Lmense

Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcohuolic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the  granting of the license applied far,
and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his duly autharized deputies, inspectors  and clerks, the Baard of Liguor License
Cammissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees, and  any peace officer of the Gity of Baltimore and State
of Maryland. to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which the business is tobe conducted, and any and all parts
of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

| hereby rertify that on the day of 2 before me, the subscrider, a notary public of the State of ,inand
far . personally eppeared the
applicant(s) named in this renewal application made oath in due form af law that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and correct.

As witness, my hand and notarial seal,

Signature: {Hotary Szal] My Commission expires

Frinted Name:

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persans,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to

us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for Z years preceding
this application.

?")(’%o@;;u e fa p 0| RHO 5 Broa dioa b
Mo . arns v /

jdoe & Pratt >
5q\41um Mo AR

ey St

Uectre [amnoms ﬁaﬂlm &/?H’IJQZIM.Z _
121y Benk =t

Bead Abte dz Balinore,rn 2031

(94

josep[\ K\.Q'HA c_”.I‘E’?. f‘awvx-

/@1 15 gears
'7/.//%‘[ Ve
T

nard of Liguor License Commissioners for the Gity of Baltimore, Please no nhlsls'#%hh o ﬁf‘ equest

231 East Baltimore Street, 8™ Floor, Baltimare, Maryland 21202 wil be irefded tfebg pe aner'a ers of the{hblc.
Phane: 418-386-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382 %"@C@

Revised January 2017



*Please present/draw & Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have &
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*

Revized danuary 2067
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PrREVAS & PREVAS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
STEPHEN L. PREVAS AMPRIUAN BLDG., SUITE 702 TELEPHONE
PETEK A. PREVAS 1 BEART BALTIMORE STREET
HARRY K. PREVAS BALTIMORE, SARYLAND 21262
KONSTANTINE J PREVAS ¢ 1524.201 1 :

prevasandprevas@verizon.net

July 9, 2018

Board of Liquer License Commissioners
for Baltimore City

American Building, 6" Floor

231 East Baltimore Street

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE:  Yenys Carolina Silva and Thomas W. Hamrick, Licensees
Transtfer of Location Only

Prior Address: 505 South Broadway, Baltimore, MD 21231
New Address: 500 South Wolfe Street, Baltimore, MD 21231

Gentlemen;

Please schedule the above pending application for a transfer hearing. Enclosed please find
a copy of the Use and Occupancy Permit for the new premises to use first and second floor as a
restaurant without live entertainment.

Please note there 15 no request for live entertainment, outdoor table service, off premises
catering or delivery of alcohol.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

A
&

/

PAP:jim Peter A.Prevas

ENCLOSURES
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Liquor Board System

il
! ‘j Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewal » | License-Transfer = | One-Day »+ | Add Mew License »+ | Query + | Halp +

License Detail

| Closethellicense « | | . PrintLicense | | | ' PrintRenewalletter = i] L‘fii.if?# Go Back
License [nfo
License Num: LB 277 Cert Num: 10468 Fee: $2,020.00 Status: Renewed

License Dale:5/1/2018 License Year: 2018
CR Number: 11801326

Payment Date: 05-09-18

2017 - 2018 1PP Pald [
2018 Trader's License [ fﬁ'ﬂ;'_a.Upd_at_a_"l_nfo_i;_' -_':_ﬁ

-

£k 'fo Start License Renewal . -

Add Adult Entertainment License
| AddNew Adult Enertainement Licenge = . -

Location
Comp Name: CAROLINA TEX-MEX RESTAURANT, LLC
Trade Name; CAROLINA'S TEX-MEX RESTAURANT
Zone Code: 23
Phone: 410-276-0711

Btock Mum: 505 Street: BROADWAY SOUTH
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21231

CR Number: 11801326

Porlion of Business Used:

FIRST & SECOND FLOORS FOR BUSINESS - FIRST FLOOR REAR & SECOND FLOOR FOR
STORAGE.USE ENTIRE PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT -INCULDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT
RestigiBrRANCING WITH OUT DOOR TABLE SERIVES FOR NOT MORE THAN TWO TABLES AND

A BRI GREANEATON NG GUTBEOK HISC AL AR KT8

WAIT STAFF

Fo

_Editthe License Location Info. - | | Alterate Mailing Address. |

License Owners
First Name Last Name |Street City State |Zip  |Actlon [Change Owner
ITHOMAS W, HAMRICK |2535 FAIT AVENUE BALTIMORE |MD {21224 § Edit] [ i Remove Owner.

YENYS CAROLINA  [SILVA 7621 CEDAR POND LANE  |BALTIMORE [MD  [21237 §Edit{ [:.: Remova Ownar.

Comments
| | |

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=322516
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Date Comment Action
Application for fransfer of location from 505 S. Broadway to 500 Wolie Street filed on behalf of N
08/15/2018|Carclina Tex-Mex Restaurant, LLC T/a Caroling Tex-Mex Restaurant, Yenys Siva and Thomas :Delete i
Hamrick on 7/58/17 (re-advertised without live entertainment in August 2018 Ad) /kk
02/07/2018|****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*** ___/sb | Delete
02/02/2018 *¥**STATE OF MD TAX HCLD, leiter sent to Licensee (Thomas W, Homrick(2535 Fait Ave." and IEII.D?!_.été_.:':éé

Yenys Carolina Silva ({7621 Cedar Pond Ln)) Home Address on February 2, 2018.****/mb

State Tax Hold Letter mail was refurned o the sender on 01/29/18 "Unabie to Forward, Not
Known" ../mb

01/24/2018[**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter senf fo Licensee on January 23, 2018.***/mb { Delste

Application fee for Application for fransfer of ownership and localion from 505 8. Broadway o
07/14/2017 500 wolfe Street requesting live entertainmeni filed on behaif of Careling Tex-Mex Restaurant, f-"De'l'até-' ]
LLC T/a Carolina Tex-Mex Restaurani, Yenys Siiva and Thomas Homrick was processed under RS
the wrong address (504 S Broodway] see INVOICE # 108272 - application fee was PAID- S.R
Application for fransfer of cwnership and location from 305 §. Breadway to 500 Wolfe Street S
07/12/2017[requesting live enferiginment fled on behalf of Carglina Tex-Mex Restaurant, LLC T/a Carolina iﬁDg_Eet_e;_a!
Tex-Mex Restaurant, Yenys Siva and Thomas Harmuick on 7/5/17 /kk
Per e-mail from licensee {Y. Silva), this establishment closed on 5-25-17. Copy of e-mailin
03/31/2017 Fareni File - Mailed out letier about license expiring in 180 days /kk -:[_}gf_et_e,]
05/19/17 - PAID returned checks fees; Invoice #107940 = $1,000.00, #107941 = $1,000.00,
#107962 = §20.00, #1079463 = $30.00 [check fes)... /sb

051972617 Given letter hand-delivered to Chief inspector, M. Fosler to suspend Liquor License for NSF in f--’D’éiéz’e"’!
the amount of $2,020.00 (2017-2018 Annual License Fee) + $30,00 [Processing NSF Fee)... /sb S

02/02/2018 | Delete.

05/22/2017 Delete |

05/01/2017{RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD.... /sb ‘Delete’
03/30/2017|*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** /sb -Deléte

PAID $625.00 fine for Violafion Hearing dated on 09/22/16; Invoices #104255 = $200.00, #104256
= §$200.00 & #104257 = $225.00.... /sb

9/22/2014- PUBLIC HEARING RE: [Violation of Alc. Bev. Arl.§ 4-505{f}(1]{iii} ~ Failure to present
09/23/2014|Up-to-Date Valid Cerlificate] , [Violation of Rule 4.08(a) Relations with Wholesalers) GUILTY $500 ]f-{Dq!_ata_..
FINE + %125 ADMIN FEE - $625 TOTAL FINE 3 DAY SUSPENSION ** 30 DAYS TO PAY

10/14/2014 | Delete |

08/16/2014|Alcohci Awamess Course { Pedro Silva ) expires on 08/11/2020 John S, Murray [---’Dé'été'-:
Received a copy of a request for writ of execution cgainst the licensees. The wrif was served on
05/16/2016 5712/2016. The licensee cannol serve alcoholic beverages until they salisfy the wirt of f-'_Delﬁ_fE_"ff?]

execution or we receive an order from the Courf releasing the ficense o the licensee. On
5/13/2016 Motion to Vacate was filed, but no rufing. Copy of Writ in the file, TRA,

05/13/201 6{Duplicaie copy of license ksue by request of licensee due domage of license : D'el_ete_';]
Paid for NSF check fees: invoices #103420=$500.00; #103422=5500.00; #103423=%500.00;

05/12/2016]4103424=$500.00; #103425=350.00.... /5D Detete |

03/28/2016]FOOD FORM WAS ATTACHED TO 2016 RENEWAL APPLICATION }D_e_iate_-:jl
Licensee come in and PAID $125.00 Fine {Hearing Dated 10-15-15) on 10/21/135, Invoice eera

10/22/2015 #99777.... [sh i De}e_z_e::[

10/13/2015|10/13/15 License in file for Suspension ;;__D_elei_éf”i
Jenny came in and poid $2020.00 for NSF, invoice #98854. Will be giving back license today by

05/21/2015 J.Howard.., /sb ;.931636---!
| tried contacting merchont, about Insufficient funds (bad check) the party on the end she's

05/19/2015 unable to comprehend English. | asked her o speak with manager, she did not understand. ] '-SDé!ete't
Made copies of documents and given to Chief Shelfor Jones to reftieve monies owe 1o Liquor b=z
Board.... /sb

11/21/2014 13/20/2014Public Hearing re: Request to add outdoor table service | five entertainment ; l;’-'DéJe{e ]

request to remove restriction” No Bar' from license, APPROVED $100 Admin Fee PAID

11/06/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.02, Violation of Rule 4,19, Violation of Rule 420
PH/1G/20 14 Violation of Rule 3.02 & Vioiation of Rule 3.06 . $250 Fine + $125 admin Fee $375 Total {1 week f._'j}eletej_

10 pay)
12/03/2010812/3/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF {12/9/10) HEARING #75419 “Dﬁf&tﬁil
06/20/2005 6/2005 Application fited o fransfer ownership 1o Yenys Caroling Sitva & Thomas W, Hamick, . D;é'iéte.ffl

Caroling Tex Mex Restaurant, LLC {/c Carolina’s Tx-Mex Restaurant

9/11/97 Public Hearing re:Applcalion to fransfer Ownership of 1the class'B” Beer, Wine & liquor |
03/01/2004jiicense at this location where ) the premises has been closed for 90 days. APPROVED BASED ON 1;Da§_e-te_';{
THE | PUBLIC NEED & ACCOMENDATION.

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=322516
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License num: LB 277 Address: 505 BROADWAY SOUTH
Trade Name: CAROLINA'S TEX-MEX RESTAURANT

Comment:

| /AddComment =

Hold info

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=322516



© Maryland Business Express

' General Informatlon (

General Information

f Home o' Log In/ Create Account

Department 1D Number:
W1i0270759

Business Name:
CAROLINA TEX-MEX
RESTAURANT, L.L.C.

Principal Office:
500 S WOLFE 8T
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent:
PEDRO C SILVA

7621 CEDAR POND LN
ROSEDALE MD 21231

40 Status:
';_J,' REVIVED

Goed Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES QTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

: Date of Formation!/ Registration:
1 10/20/2004

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
MNIA

Close Status:
MN/A

Q New Search




PROPOSED LOCATION: 500 S Wilie J7.

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA | l

“A" BEER & WINE

“B™ BEER & WINE

“C" BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR _

“B” BEER, WINE & [LIQUOR j

«Cr BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

" «D" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR &

“BD7" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR Q

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: Clage DATE: ?I/ 4 / ' §
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimor

e City

1 North Chartes Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Lirensee information {Trade Name)-

1Car0lina'a Tax- Mes Restaurant

Corporation Name

|Caroiina Tex- Mex Resturant, LLC

Location Address:

ISUO S. Wolfe Street

License Type.

Class "8" Beer, Wine and Liquar

is the estoblishment open and operating in o safe and sanitary monner?

{if not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT QPERATING) e
15 the lacation within 300 feet of Church and/or 5choal? | yeg
Date Posted? |B/24/2018
Date Remaved? |g/4/2013 s
Are there any other ficensed establishments within a two block rodius? Yes e

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

Flease see maps for additional locations.

Comments and Follow-up ftems(s] (please note any issues ar concerns about the focation):

12, 2017. Establishment is closed.

Filed an application for a transfer of location only from 505 S. Broadway to 500 5. Wolfe Street. Pleas
e check tiquer board database for transfer information, Ao recent inspector has been done since May

fnsert Photo of Sign and location:

B Attach Additional Photos




Back

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Far Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimoare, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: |Yenys Carolina Silva; Thomas W. Hamrlick

Address of Premises ISO{J S, Wolfe Street

Inspector: Ii:G‘#.w}bo!timore\terri‘chase

Date Posted: |3/24/2013 E

Time Posted: | |1.45 PM |

Date Recherked: |g/4/2013 rT,'

Time Rechiecked: iz;ao PM I

Manager ar Gwner when sign posted |

Summary on location of sign posted:

Sign pasted on the right hand side window.

Summuary o location of sign rechecked:

Sign still posted on the right hand side window.

insert Photo of Sign and location:

B Attach Additional Photos

Approve Disapprove




0/e/2018 Inspection Reports - CAROLINA'S TEX-MEX RESTAURANTCempliance2017-06-12T15_27_53

Back
Address: 505 BROADWAY SOUTH 21231 _ F T
Trade Name: ICAROLINA‘S TEX-MEX RESTAURANT l
Corporation Name  |CAROLINA TEX-MEX RESTAURANT, LLC |
Type of License:  Ciags "B" .B.eer, Wine and Lu:;uor _ - !
Date/Time of Inspection: [6/12/2017 10:27:53 am |
Manager/Licensee i !
Open/Clased:  Clpsed oy
Closed Date: |5/25/2017 l
Cleon and Free of Debris:  saysfactory o
Traders License: N/A oy
Alcohol Awareness Certiication Date. """
Issued: '
Exits Marked, Unobstructed: N,/A o oy

Fire Copacity: L_—_—_::!
Outdaor Seating Capacity: _

License is Valid- N/A B

Violation Issued: Nﬂg ' ' v

Violations Noted:

hitp:/fportal2013.baltimore. city/sites/BLLC_[nspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLocalion=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20inspection%20R... 1/3



9/6/2018 Inspection Reports - CAROLINA'S TEX-MEX RESTAURANTCompliance2017-06-12710_27_53

Instructions Given to Licensee:

Inspectar’s Comments:  |gstgblishment ceased opergtions on or about 5/25/17.

Photo Taken:

i3 Attach Additional Photos

Owner Email: l I

! Submitted by Inspector |L:0#.wf baltimore\ondy.perez l

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_ Inspections/_layouts/15/FormSarver.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC Inspactions/New%20inspaction%20R... 2/3



Bepartmeat OF Houstng Asd Comnity Develepment

pivistan Of Construction And Building Inspection Neo: USEin 8—59453

Certificate of Occupancy
City of Baltimore ePermiis 4

e i papne g, USER0TB-50483 o fmsireanen
WARD S} ; MICCERTI SR 't 8 ) DISTRICT

2 3 | 201

PROPERTY |00 - o cApplicant's Copy

OWNER; GERARDO GARCIA SANCHEZ ADDR: 500 SOUTH WOLFE STREET BALTIA
LESSEE: CAROLINA TEX-MEX RESTAURANT LLCADDR: 500 S WOLFE ST BALTIMORE MD 212

LAND USE CODES 3-50

USE IST AND 2ND FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT WITHOUT LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT.

441 Han3 1SRRG R L s e T
WEW BLDG
45.00
3 A e Ehoa § SR
O e §TeRn Sl AR
£OGNTRL CHAL T
.00 3.00
L anis | SRODY 0y TOTAL FEES

0,00 98,684

Pease be advised that there is a presumption of

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED e : .
UMTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID leagdbused  paint iu preperties constructed  prior 1o
AND EVIDENCE THEREOF APPEARS IN THIS SPACE. 1956, Protect workers and fensnts by using the

Iend-safe  work practices found in  the Code of
Maryland Regulations Section 26.02.47.
Y CONTAINED # DOES HOT

Rt -
Mwh ALTHORIZE PERFORMA TP ANY O OWORE O IN, ON

UNDER  OR O OVER  ANY  STREET.  HIGHWAY., ALLEY,

MICHAEL BRAVERMAN SDEWALK  OR ANY  OTHER  PUBLIC  WAY, UNLESS
BU]LD!NG OFFICEAL PERMISSION T DO SO HAS BEEN FIRST SECURED FROUM

THE PROPER AUTHORITY




November 1, 2018

Licensee(s): Rachael Hoyle and Ruth Miller
Brother's Place, Inc., T/a Martini's Bar
1846-50 W. Pratt Street 21223
Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board’s Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Rachael Hoyle (50%)}; and (2) Ruth Miller (50%).
(b) Corporate Standing: Brother's Place, Inc. is a MD Corporation and as of 10/18/2018 is in good standing.
(c) Timeline of request: On 10/11/2018 staff received hardship letter request from the licensee. The establishment
closed on or after 5/11/2018. The first 180 days of the hardship extension ran until 11/7/2018. The hardship letter
was filed within 180 days after approval by the Board (on or before November 7, 2018), thus the transfer hardship

extension request meets the requirements of Alcohol Beverage Article 12-1705(B).

Board's Decision:



Marvin Milier __ o
8145 Scotts Leve!l Road & '
Baitimore, MD 21208 =
{410)655-5018

SYINOISSH
VLSt
i

October 9, 2018

Douglass K. Paige, Executive Secretary

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

1 North Charles Street-Suite 1500
Baltimore, MD 21202

Re: 1850 W. Pratt Street
Dear Mr. Paige:

Please consider this letter a request for a hardship. | am requesting that the Board grant a full
180 days from the time of the hearing in order to preserve the license.

A check for $100.00 is enclosed to process the hearing request,

Respectfully Submitted,

.

Marvin Miller

Enc.
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8145 SCOTTS LEVEL ROAD S
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 231208 ~« =+ i & 2
August 17, 2018 g lplise

LivkHems DOMMIBENERS

MR. DOUGLAS K. PAIGE
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY of the
BALTIMORE CITY LIQUOR BOARD
1 N. CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

Re: Brothers Place, inc
T/A Martini’s Bar
1850 W Pratt Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21223

Dear Mr. Paige:
In accordance with our conversation, enclosed please find copy of letter with
regard to the Maryland Sales Tax. Also, enclosed please find license #LBD7-214

for the period ending 4/30/20189.

Very truly yours,

Brothew

By:

Marvin Miller, Vice President



8145 SCOTTS LEVEL ROAD
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208
August 17, 2018

COMPTROLLER OF MARYLAND
REVENUE ADMINISTRATION DIVISION
110 CARROLL STREET

ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21411-0001

Re: Brothers Place, Inc
1850 W Pratt Street
Baitimore, Maryland 21223

Enclosed please find form 202FR with regard to the above. Please note that the
last day of business was June 24, 2018. The sales tax for the month of June, 2018,
was timely filed and paid.

Very truly yours,
Brothers Place, Inc

By:
Marvin Miller, Vice President




Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewa! » | License-Transfer w | One-Day » | AddNewlicense w | Query » | Help w

License Detail
Close the License |

license Info

License Num; LBD7 214 Cert Num: 8791 Fee: §1,320.00 Staius: Renewed

License Date:5/1/2018 License Year: 2018
CR Number: 00842945

. PrintRenewalletter. .

Payment Date; 05-03-18

2017 - 2018 TPP Paid
2018 Trader's License

Add Adull Entertainment License

[ Add New Adult Enterteinemerit License .

Location

Corp Name: BROTHERS PLACE, INC.
Trade Nome: MARTINI'S BAR
Zone Code: 32
Phione: 410-233-6800

Block Num: 1844-50 Streel: PRATT STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zig: 21223

CR Number: 00842945

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR 1846-50 FOR BUSINESS, SECOND FLOOR FOR OFFICE-TAVERN WIiTH LIVE
ENTERTAINRMENT & DANCING
Restriction:

License Owners
First Name [Last Name [Street City State iZip Action [Change Owner

RACHAEL [HOYLE 1417 SULPHUR SPRING ROAD  [BALTIMORE IMD  [21227 [Edit: | Remove Owner .
RUTH MILLER 8145 SCOTTS LEVEL ROAD BALTIMORE [MD  [21208 | Edit |

Comments
{ } ]

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail .aspx71d=322238



Date

Comment

Page 2 of 2

Achion

09/12/2018

Received letter from establishment stating the establishment has been closed since 6/24/18.
Mailed letter to licensees regarding siatus of license. /kk

10/03/2017

Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 7/14/17 Jkk

08/16/2017

Alcchol Awareness expires 08/11/21 [Marvin Miller)... /sb

10/15/2012

10/4/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.01{a] Sale fo minor. POSTPONED.

06/05/2009

06/03/09 $100 {COMPLIANCE CONF) FEE PAID IN FULL #69309

10/27/2005

10/27/05 FINE $625 PAID IN FULL #54436

10/21/2005

10/26/05 Public hearing re: Vioiation of rule 4,01{a) DECISON: GUILTY $500 OR & DAYS + $125
ADM FEE = $425

03/01/2004

7{23/98 Man arrested inside establishment for CDS violation CC19G-17847 1/14/99 Two men

arrested for loitering CC 9A-8880 1

License nu

_ PrintHistory (Print Card) |

m:LBD7 214 Address: 1846-50 PRATT STREET WEST

Trade Name: MARTINI'S BAR

Comment:

Hold info

Powered by:
5 P,
4‘5F§ %@

7

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=322238




© Maryland Business Express

T e Y L Y A Y, B R SRR TR RS

| BROTHERS PLACE, INC.: D00649491

¢ ' General Information |

General Information

A Home o Lag In/ Create Account

Department ID Number:
000649481

Business Name:
BROTHERS FLACE, INC.

Principal Office:
1848 W. PRATT STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agent:

MARVIN 5. MILLER

SUITE ONE, EQUITABLE BLDG.
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GQOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - 5TOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
03/02/1676

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

& New Search vt [




November 1, 2018

Licensee(s): Ashley Kim and Kyung Lee
Arik, inc., T/a Whispers
1807-11 Baker Street 21217

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Alc. Bev, Art, §6-313(a)(2) Tampering with alcoholic heverage container - June 28, 2018 - At
approximately 12:13 pm, investigators Mangold and Southworth from the Maryland State Comptroller's Office
conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. While conducting his inspection, Inspector Southworth
observed that numerous bottles of alcoholic beverages that were displayed on the tavern side of the establishment
were discolored. Further investigations revealed that the licensee had refilled five bottles of alcohol, with alcohol from
other similar bottles. When asked why he refilled these five bottles of alcohal, the licensee admitted to the violation
and stated that he was attempting to salvage the remains of the contents of similar damaged bottles. The five bottles
of tampered alcohol included the following: (2) 750 ml bottles of Montebello Iced Tea Cocktail, (1) 750 ml bottle of
Smirnoff Green Apple Vodka, (1) 200 mi bottle of Smirnoff Green Apple Vodka, and (1) 750 bottle of Ciroc Peach
Vodka.

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 10/18/2018.

(b) Witness(s) Summonsed: Summons issued to Comptroller's Office; Agent Mangold and Inspector Southworth on
10/18/2018.

(c) Violation History of Current Corporation: Licensee(s) appeared before the Board 4/19/2018 in reference to:

s Protest of Renewal
o (3-0 vote) - to renew the license

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board 3/1/2018 in reference to:

« \fiolation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sades to Minors
o Guilly

» $1,000 fine + $125 admin fee

» 31,125 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board 2/15/2018 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) - Open and Operafing Tavern at all Times
Guilty

$1,000 Fine + $125 admin fee

$1,125 total fine

licensee(s) appeared before the Board 6/29/2017 in reference fo:

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) - Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
Guilty

$350 Fine + $125 admin fee

$475 total fine paid



Licensee(s) appeared before the Board 4/20/2017 in reference to:

+ Protest of Renewal
* (3-0 vote) - to renew the ficense

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named corporation on 11/9/2015.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City
1 N. Charles Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201-3724
Phone: {410} 396-4377

NOTICE

To: ARIK, inc. Date: October 17, 2018
T/A Whispers
1807-11 Baker Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 1st
day of November 2018, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be

suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Whispers, 1807-11 Baker Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Alc. Bev. Art. §6-313(a}{2) Tampering with alcoholic beverage container - june 28, 2018 — At
approximately 12:13 pm, investigators Mangold and Southworth from the Maryland State Comptroller’s Office
conducted a routine inspection of the establishment. While conducting his inspection, Inspector Southworth
observed that numerous bottles of alcoholic beverages that were displayed on the tavern side of the
establishment were discolored. Further investigations reveated that the licensee had refilled five bottles of alcoho!,
with alcohol from ather similar bottles. When asked why he refilled these five bottles of alcohol, the licensee
admitted to the violation and stated that he was attempting to salvage the remains of the contents of similar
damaged botties. The five bottles of tampered alcohol included the following: {2) 750 ml bottles of Montebello
lced Tea Cocktail, (1) 750 ml boitle of Smirnoff Green Apple Vodka, (1) 200 mi bottle of Smirnoff Green Apple
Vodka, and (1} 750 bottle of Ciroc Peach Vadka.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo (D.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board wili proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revacation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Ligquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes, If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
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STATE OF MARYLAND

Comptroller of Maryland Case#  18-0254
Field Enforcement Bureau
LLG Treasury Building Related Report#  18-003347

80 Calvert Street, Room 310

INCIDEN: REPORT

Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Tracking # 132001847673
Vietim's Name {Last, First, M) OR Firm Name (if Business) Sex Race DOB
State Of Maryland EXHIBIT
Victim's Residence (Address, City, State, Zip) g l E \ Res, Phone
Yictim's Emplover Bus. Phone
Incid Tampering/Refilling Alcohol Location of |VWhispers-1807-1811 Baker Street, Baltimore,
ncident Incident |MD 21217
Bate Oce Time Occ Date Rptd Time Rptd | Describe |BarPackage Goods Store
06/28/2018 1213 Hours 06/28/2018 1213 Hours | Location
Accused/ Suspects
Name: Kim, Tack — | City: Baltimore
1| State: MD | Zip: ph 8L | SSN | POB:
DOB: 1241965 | Sex: M | Race: Asian Ht:  35-7 | Wiz 120 | Eyes: Brown [ Hair: Gray
Name: Kim, Ashley | Address: | City:
2| State: | Zip: [ Phone: | ssN: | POB: o
DOB: | Sex: —t Race: | Ht: [ wt: ] Eyes: | Hair:
Name: Lee, Kyung | Address: | City:
3| State: Zip: [ _ Phone: I SSN: [ POB:
DOB; | Sexs | Race: | Ht: i Wi: | Eyes: T Hair:
Mode of . . . . ;
Operation Tampering/Refilling alcohol Property Seized:  Yes
Type of Seizure Cigareites OTP Alcohol Vehicle Cash Motor Fuel
Amount of Seizure i
=
G n
= Owner(s): _ Year | Make Model Color e State Tag
3 ! Address:
Other: Victims - Witness - Parent 2 Codes: V=Victim, W=Witness, P=Parent/Guardian
Name (Last, First, Middle) 8 Home Address Hm. Phone Bus, Phone
Southworth, Alan wi 80 CALVERT Street, Annapelis, MD 21401 410-260-7000
. w
Complainant (Last, Ficst, Middle) Home Address Hm. Phone Bus. Phone
Michelle Mangold #0052 Cemptreller.of Maryland 80 Calvert Sireet, Annapolis. } 410-320-6078 _

NARRATIVE - (1} Continuation of above items include additional victims, witnesses and suspecis as outiined ahove.
{2) Deseribe details of incident. (3) Describe evidence or property and indicate disposition.

{Continue on Page 3)

Retail Value:

76.44 lich \J 2
$ Printed Name of Agent/Inspector: Michelle Mangold 5005

Tax Loss:

Signature of Agent/Inspector: M M

. 07/03/18
Date Submitted:

Printed Name:

Approving Supervisor

Signature:

Robert Madison 50042 Date Approved  Status
7iglts  Cls

4\7;%%»{[ A




STATE OF MARYLAND INCIDENT REPORT
Comptroller of Maryland

Field Enforcement Bureau Continusation
LLG Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 310 Supplemental ]

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Case#  18-0254 INCIDENT
Tampering/Refiiling Alcohol

Related Report #  18-005347

Tracking# 152001847675

Arrested / Violator(s)
Personal History:

Suspect 1 Suspect 2 Suspect 3
___Name:| Kim, Taek Kim, Ashley Lee, Kyung
Address:| JEERITNES
City:] Baltimore
State;] MD
Zip:
Phone;
SSN:
Sex:| M
Race:| Asian
POB:
DOB:| 1241965
Ht:| 5-7
Wil 120 ]
Eyes:| Brown
Hair:| Gray
Date of Arrest: 06/28/2018 Date of Incident: 06/28/2018

Location of Incident:  Whispers-1807-1811 Baker Street, Baltimore, MD 21217

Charge(s): Expired Trader’s License, Referred to Liquor Board

Disposition of Seizure:  Held in Annapolis evidence room pending trial.
Seizure Information: Cigarettes oTp Alcohol Yehicle Cash Motor Fuel
Amount: 5

Disposition of
Defendants: Released on Criminal citation

“Witnesses: - Goto narrative forwitness-informmation, - o

76.44
Retail Value: S Printed Name of Agent/Inspector: Michelle Mangold #0032
Tax Laoss: Signature of Agent/Inspector: W/J M
Date Submitted: 07!03/"01
Approving Supervisor
Robert Madison #0042 Date Approved Status

Printed Name:

Signature: m//o—{zﬁw 7/ hl1s clowee




STATE OF MARYLAND INCIDENT REPORT
Comptroiler of Maryland

Field Enforcement Division Continuation X |
LLG Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 310 Supplemental
Anrnapolis, Maryland 21401
Case# 18-0254 INCIDENT

Related Report#  Seq. # 18-005347

Tampering/Refill of Alcohol
Tracking# 152001847675

On June 28, 2017, at 12:13p.m., Supervisory Inspector Southworth and I conducted a routine tobacco
and alcohol inspection at Whispers Tavern and package goods store, located at 1807-1811 Baker Street,
Baltimore, Maryland 21217. I made contact with the business owner, Taek Kim, as [ entered the business. |
identified myself as an Agent for the Comptroller of Maryland, working for the Field Enforcement Division. |
asked for the Trader’s License, which is a document issued by the State of Maryland, which allows a business
to sell products in their store, and receipts for the cigarettes and O.T.P. that were displayed for sale. [ also asked
for the Liquor License for the establishment. This establishiment is a package goods store with an attached bar.

The owner, Tack Kim was able to provide me with an expired 2017 Trader’s License. The Trader’s
License included cigarettes, special cigarettes and other tobacco products (0.T.P.), as items the business was
authorized to sell. Other Tobacco products include cigars, cigarillos, chewing tobacco and loose tobacco
products. She also provided the Liquor License (LBD7353) that allowed him to sell beer, wine and liquor. The
Licensees on the Hquor license are: Ashley Kim and Kyung Lee.

The cigarettes had Maryland Tax Stamps affixed to the individual packs. The O.T.P. receipts matched
the inventory. | was given receipts from Costco and LG Distributors; both are licensed tobacco distributors in
Maryland.

Supervisory Inspector Southworth assisted with the alcohol inspection. He advised the alcohol invoices
matched the inventory in the business. The shipping labels for the alcohol boxes matched the business name
and address for Whisper Tavern. The alcohol was purchased at local authorized wholesalers.

While Inspector Southworth was inspectins_ the bar side of the establishment, he noticed the alcohol

being displayed was discolored. The bottle in question was a 750ml Montebello Iced Tea Cocktail, containing a

clear liquid. Next to this bottle was a second 750 ml Montebello lced Tea Cocktail bottle. The second bottle
contained a dark liquid consistent with an unopened bottle of Montebello Iced Tea Cocktail displayed for sale In
.the package goods area of the business.. Upon opening the suspected bottle I smelled a strong coconut smell
consistent with the Malibu Coconut Rum on the shelf near the suspect bottle. Mr. Kim advised his bartender
must have transferred the coconut rum to this bottle because it may have been damaged. [ explained if a bottle
of alcohol is delivered damaged he must report it to the vendor to have an undamaged bottle delivered and the
damaged bottle returned. 1 further explained that at no time can a liquor establishment pour alcohol from one

Printed Name of Agent/Inspector: _Agent Michelle Mangold #0052

Signature of Agent/Inspector: W%W Date Submitted: 07-03-2018

Approving Su[é} visor

Date
Printed Name: Robert Madison #0042 Approved Status

- - 1 a 'f)
Signature: "? 7/%_Ww gl y  Clow
[

Page 3 of 4



STATE OF MARYLA:ND INCIDIfEV I REPORT

Comptroller of Maryland
Field Enforcement Division Continuation X

L
LLG Treasury Building
80 Calvert Street, Room 3190 Supplemental [:}
Aunapolis, Maryland 21401
Case# 18-0254 INCIDENT

Related Report#  Seq. # 18-005347

Tampering/Refill of Alcohol
Tracking # 152001847675

bottle of alcoho! into another bottle of alcohol. Inspector Southworth noticed several bottles appeared to have
been refilled. There were “pour marks™ on the outside of the bottles. Pour marks occur when alcohol is being
transferred from one bottle to another. During refilling, the alcohol is spilled on the outside of the refilled
bottle, and “runs” down the sides of the bottle. As the alcohol dries it leaves a “streaking effect” on the outside
of the bottle. This is an indicator a bottle has been refilled. Inspector Southworth confronted Mr. Kim with his
observations, Mr. Kim admitted to refilling a total of four other bottles, but stated he only used the same brand
of alcohol that was in the original bottle. He advised sometimes the alcohol bottles arrive damaged and he
transfers the contents to an undamaged bottle of alcohol. The four bottles of alcohol he admitted to refilling
were: 2 750ml bottle of Smimoff Green Apple Vodka, 2 200 ml bottle of Smimoff Green Apple Vodka, a 750
mi bottle of Ciroc Peach Vodka and a second bottle of 750 ml Montebello Iced Tea Cocktail.

All 5 bottles of alcohol were seized from the shelf of the bar area.

| photographed the seized alcohol from the display shelves behind the bar. 1 also photographed the
Maryland Driver’s License for Mr. Kim.

Once the evidence was collected, I filled out a Notice of Seizure Receipt for Confiscation form. Mr.
Kim signed the form and was given a copy. 1 transported the evidence to the Jessup temporary evidence storage

for safekeeping. [ filled out a property report form and submitted it with the evidence.

On June 29, 2018, Agent Michael Calvert #0046 transported the evidence to the Louis Goldstein
Treasury Building 80 Calvert Street, Annapolis, Maryland, and placed it into evidence storage for safekeeping.

This case will be turned over to the Baltimore City Liquor Board for a hearing for tampering/refilling
aleohol.

Mr. Kim was charged on a criminal citation with:
17-1804- Doing business without a valid Trader’s License

There is nothing further to report.

Printed Name of Agent/Inspector: _Agent Micheile Mangold #0052

Signature of Agent/Inspector: Wm W/ Date Submitted: 07-03-2018

Approving Super ISGI‘

Date
Printed Name: Robert Madison #3042 Approved  Status
. p z Ojiaw
Signature: \//Z 7’7/&€pr 7/14115
[y ;I

Page 4 of 4




CASE NUMBER: 18-0254 DEFENDANT #1: Kim, Ashley (Liquor License)

{LAST NAME, FIRST NAME)

DATE OF VIOLATION: 6/28/2018
1 UPDATED ROV
COUNTY/CITY: Baltimare City (DATE)
Additionai Defendants: #2 Lee, Kyung (Liguor License)
{List all persons charged) #3 Kim, Taek (Trader's License}
#4
Business Name (Trade Name): Whispers

Location of Business (Address): 1807-1811 Baker Street, Bailtimore, MD 21217

{& A NIOLATIONSTYPE:: =
ALCOHOL MD RESIDENT Yes
{1 TOBACCO BUSINESS Yes
[J MOTOR FUEL PRIVATE RESIDENCE U ves

CHARGE #1: Expired Trader's License (Citation)

One
CINo

CHARGE #2: Refilling liquor bottles (Liguor Board)

[ Sh SR 2 ENFORCEMENT/ACTION:
{1 Physical Arrest Liquor Board Report {1 Confiscation Only (No Charges)
Citation 3 Criminal Summons
| = CONFISCATIONS: =
» ALCOHOL: « TOTAL VALUE OF ALCOHOL:
Beer Kegs Retail 376.44
{containers)
Distilled Spirits 0.85 Tax Loss N/A
(galtans)
Wine TOTAL CONTAINERS OF ALCOHOL 5
{gallons)
_e TOBACCO: R o . e TOTAL VALUE OF TOBACCO:
Cigarettes QTP Retail
{pachs) {packages/sticks)
« VEHICLE: TAG# STATE: Tax Loss
YEAR
MAKE » AMOUNT OF CURRENCY:
MODEL Bills
VIN Coins
[] Vehicte Tow Report Completed Total
Reporting Agent: M. Mangold #0052

COM/FED-203 Rev. 10/12




FIL. ) ENFORCEMENT L1VISION
ARREST DATA SHEET CASE # 18-0254

DEFENDANT(S) INFORMATION

DATE 06/28/18 TIME 1115 Hours COUNTY Baltimore City

PLACE OF INCIDENT (BUSINEGSS) Whispers

ROAD NAME & CROSS STREET 1807-1811 Baker Street, Baltimore, MD 21217
DEFENDANT NAME Kim. Ashiey(Liquor License), Lee, Kyung{liquorLicense}
ALIAS(ES)

SOCIAL SECURITY # DOB

ADDRESS CITY Baitimore

STATE Maryland ZIP B PHONE#

SEX Female RACE Asian HAIR COLOR
HEIGHT WEIGHT EYE COLOR

SCARS, MARKS, TATTOOS, ETC.

OCCUPATION Liguor License holders

DRIVER'S LICENSE # STATE

us. cimizeN Clves [ No PLACE OF BIRTH

CONSULAR NOTIFICATION (Jyes {1 nNO COUNTRY

CO-DEFENDANT NAME Kim, Taek

ALIAS(ES)

SOCIAL SECURITY # DOB 128865
ADDRESS City Baltimore
STATE Maryland ZIP PHONE#

SEX Mate RACE Asian HAIR COLOR Grey
MEIGHT 5-07 WEIGHT 120 EYE COLOR Brown

OCCURATION Dwner

DRIVER'S LICENSE # STATE

U.s. Cimizen? Myes O no PLACE OF BIRTH

CONSULAR NOTIFICATION Cives @ NO COUNTRY

PRIMARY AGENT M. L. Mangold #0052 DATE COMPLETED 06/28/18

(ATTACH A SECOND SHEET IF MORE THAN ONE CO-DEFENDANT IS ARRESTED)

COM/FED-201 Rev. 03/13 PAGE 1



FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

. .RREST DAT/ 'HEET SASE# . 18-0254
ARREST INFORMATION
CHARGES Trader's license violation, Refilling Liguor bottles
GUANTITY OF CIGARETTES (PACKS) CTP
RETAIL VALUE 576.44 TAX LOSS N/A

PHOTOS OF SUSPECT(S) YES L[] NO PHOTOS OF THE VEHICLE/PROPERTY Flyes I NO

CURRENCY SEIZED? Ovyes [INO AMOUNT

ALLIED AGENCY

OFFICER NAME Michelle Mangold #0052 RANK Agent
ID NUMBER 52 BARRACK ASSIGNMENT
VEHICLE INFORMATION
TAG STATE CONFISCATED? [1ves [1NO
VEHICLE YEAR MAKE MODEL
VIN COLOR
DRIVER OWNER

ADDRESS OF OWNER

STATE ZiP PHONE #
TOWING INFORMATION

LOCATICN OF TOW TOWED TO

TOW COMPANY PHONE #

DATE OWNER NGTIFIED DATE DRIVER NOTIFIED

AGENCY REQUESTING TOW

TOW BiLL OBTAINED? Clves [INO AMOUNT OF TOW BILL

Liquor inspection with Southworth. Owner Taek Kim cited for expired Trader‘s License, was on premisis.

Liguor license held by Ashiey Kim and Kyung Lee. .85 gallons (5 bottles) seized. Retail $76.44

Admitted refilling botiles, with same brand of alcohol.

COM/FED-201 Rev. 03/13 PAGE 2
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UNIFORM CRIMINAL cimaTion L2200 1847675
State of Maryland vs.

Delendant’s (LaRNama Firsl

o Winnaie XN

Middla

State

ME

Eyd§

BOE T Height  Weight  Sex Race Ethnicity Fal
M-S 57130 M sy, Gy Bawh
Relaled Citalions 7 Naidphone Ko, v
Day: Night:
Arrest Number (if appficabla) T Check # Fingesprinted
it is formatly eharged thal Ihe above named persgn on J\MC— 9- & . .;IQ \%_

a NS pua LJJY\\ag‘;eS\S (807~ V81 Rualder ’S"VYrgt*j
M‘V‘O‘*‘ ;IMD '2\(:%%5‘) Chy/County, Marytand did

——b A e . <3\ \ 1‘ I
DI ARG . T A ‘E‘r\o:tf"f;ht AAEINY
2 LN /At G SN ——

in violation ofr  CIMd. Ann. Code  [1COMAR/Agency Code [J Cetnmon Law of Md.  OOrdinance
{IPublic Local Law

Document/Arlicla \_-1 Secﬁor\ ‘E}D "1 CJIS Code 3 "S \bb
Fenaty 20052/ 230 Dy S

TO ANSWER THE ABOVE CHA‘?GE LODGED AéAINST You:
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED ARD COMMANDED TO j&PiR FOR TRIAL [N THE DISTRICT

COURT OF MARYLAND FOR ltk OUNTY) LOCATED AT i
MARYLAND, I

k

(JoN P\ g— i

Caty
L WHEN REQUIRED BY THE COURT.

YOUR FAILURE TO OBEY THIS CITATION MAY RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE
OF A WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST.

To request a foreign (anguage interpeeter or a reasonable accommodation under the
Amerlcans with Disabilities Act, please contact Lhe court immedlately.

1 sign my nama as a receipt of a copy of thls cltation and not as an admission of guilt. | hereby submit
to the jusisdiction of the Courl.

X_Dafendant's Signature /Zﬁ" 2 %E, i E

| solemnly alfirm under the pegalties of perjury th ntenls of the foregoing citalion ara true to the
beat of my knowledge, informhiicn, dhd batial o

P — /] e '

Signature Ol-28-12 A it OGS poe K
DC-CR-045 (Rev. 7/2014) D;fe Agency Sub-Agency 10 No. -
Print Date 172016 ST LY '




AL COMPTROLLER Field Enforcement Division
" Tt MARYLA{ D Notice of “eizure

b
,_%‘zg_,m;ng the Peaple Receipt for Confiscation(s)
Confiscation Date: Defendant. {fast, first) Case No, County
. — . @ )4
Mo-28-1R Kim, ek R 0284 e
Defendant (last, first)
Address of Defendant: Trade Name (if applicable): Business Address &\a,\j

b\ﬁ)uspcm 204 - \8H BoYer St ; Botk M

CONFISCATION TYPE

EE/Alcoho[ [} Tobacco 0 Motor Fuel ] Vehicle [ Currency/Coin

AMOUNT OF CONFISCATION

Cigarettes: Packs Currency/Coin: 3 Bills % Coin
Alcohol {containers): 5 Distilled Spirits Motor Fuel: Gallons

Wine

Beer Vehicle:

{Year, Make, Model and Color)

Owner of Vehicle:
OTP: Packages Registration Tag/State:

VIOLATION(S)

ARTICLE SECTION

Ae a2z (YOG
Charges: AE@Q \\\V\@\\D«KLD(' \Db\\'\(\e)s

ARTICLE

Charges:

= The circumstances surrounding this confiscation are under a continuing investigation, which may result in
additional criminal charges or administrative hearings.

&’ The property identified in this Notice was confiscated under the provisions of Tax-General Article, '13-835,
Annotated Code of Maryland. If you desire a return of the property, you must request a hearing in writing to the
Field Enforcement Division, P.C. Box 2337, Annapolis, MD 21404-2397 within 30 days of the seizure or Notice of

eizure
Jhe property identified in this Notice was confiscated under the provisions of Article 2B, ' 1-201(f), Annotated Code

of Maryland. If you desire a return of the property, you must file a claim against the Comptroller in the Circuit Court

where the seizure occurred within 30 days of the date of the seizure or Notice of Seizure. A copy of the claim filed

with the Circuit Court must be served upon the Comptroller of Maryland, Office of the Attorney General, 80 Calvert
D/Gtreet, Raom 303, P.O. Box 466, Annapolis, MD 21404-0466

F

ailure to comply with the procedures noted herein will resuif in the automatic forfeiture of the property.

e

— d

T o .

DefendanUOmer}EmTﬂE;ee DATE

¢ M‘DK'LB

Fiel Enforceryﬁt Rep. DATE Witness DATE __I

COM/FED-206 Rev. 5/14 Distribution: White-FED Fite; Canary-Confiscation File; Pink-Agent; Goldenrod-DefendantOwner/Eriployee
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COMPTROLLER OFQ{\’L AND

Room Section | RoWDirwer Case No.
FIELD ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
PROPERTY RECORD
Datz Time Ve Confiscation Type
D2 1A {11752 | ElAleohol [ITobacco oTe DcCusrency [Other: o i\ A M

L at:on nfStorage
v] Annapolis

i Jessup [ Other:

Vi

‘ield %}mz Cenducter% By
i Lyt

Owner u{’?ropnny - Name (Last, First) Owner Notified How Notified
' Fiy O : Eﬁf) Person [_]Other
‘s‘wf\ ; \“‘”
Business Name (]"/A) or Additional Defendant(s) Address . 212471 | Telephone No.
L oy Hy Bl VB TR iy : g
{ 50:}\5 e = “r?ki!*\ t—\@;‘i*—éi" i ' ﬁfal‘%%%:%& i a;{b ’ i g ?::} = L.._‘vii;;;“ ?ﬁxn&i
" A Partial Release
ot Item Description — 1 Evidence
¥ Alcobol (Brand Name, Type) s 2| YN To: By Date
Size &1 2 Name Initials
1 /Y
i vy
; R &(‘gj y
oy
S v Y
ALCOHOL FROM ALL PAGES CIGARETTES FROM ALL PAGES OTP FROM ALL PAGES
Tetal Containers : w Total Packs Total Quantity
Property Room Count Property Roem Count Property Room Count
(I Different (If Different) (If Different}
CHAIN OF CUSTODY ,
{Location or Signature of Person from which DATE TIME | (Location or Signature of Person from DATE TIME

evidence was obtained/zecured)

which evidence was oblained/secured)

s &

Suemad el

SRR 5&3"25‘?3&8'

+ J{i“&s "y SR 9.

3. 10.

Raae

Property Released To: (Full Release) RLLD\rL[’Ld hy Ag.mf Inspu.tm; E::amnm:
5 S e

Address Rclcascd to {Signature) Fu!l Release

Page Date Released | [D Type iD# Released by (Signature) Full Release
of 1|

COMIFED-2G7 R’ev 1/76

Distribution:

FED Irnrznmned =

FED I m'enmrwd Dai

th:e-Property Raczm Yel!ow Sale Pmk Dlspasaé Goldenmd Case Frle

i
}' L‘D In vemarwd = Date

ounted and ?p ru" ed m Pmp




Comptrolier of M ind LT COMPTROLLER

Field Enforcement wivision ; : . /
5 0. Box 2397 RE L ALCOHOL/TOBACCO INSPECTION  _FFll gf MARYLAND

Annapolis, MD 21404-2397
410-260-7388

Serving rhe Peuple

Inspection Type:  Alcohol ir/ Tobacco D/Business License

Date: (0 - 021%" l% Tine In: “‘QO Time Out: [QC 235 Cﬂunty:&lw%

Central Registration #: ‘?)OD 90 d'é Sales & Use Tax #: l (OQ “15 QSS
Corporate Name: L\ < \'(\L
TIA: Ud\g eld prone #:_ |00+ (p{sA= N A
Address: VBT \%\\ BoVer %S\YQ,QK %a\\‘}’wﬂofe ‘N\h 2\3l 'N\

[Strest) {City} {State) (Zip}

Business License Information

Traders License & %b\ {268 (J;,g License Year: a\b "‘7

Endorsements:  Cigaretle N;/ Special Cigarelle TD/C)TP h‘/ Restaurant 1 Chain O Other o

Alcohol Compliance

Liguor License # L m (7 55% ClassiType: (BJ \I\) ’} ]__,
Licensee(s) AS‘(\\‘P < \Zuwxj K Junn | ek,

T
Records:  Yes E/No & Current: Yes W/Qo £1  Accessible:  Yes SAO o Orderly:  Yes E/N/c 1

Trade Praciice Violation{s}: Yes[d Mo Signs/Displays: %

Inventory:  Yes No [J Storage Permit Needed:  Yes (O No [/

L.

Tobasco Compliance /
Cigaretie Supphlier; (ﬁi@ N Cﬁ)ék(d_ﬁ Deilivery Date: éi v Ig‘" E ] WD Stamps: Yes [ No O
7

Sales Balow Cost:  Yes {J No 1 N/A 13 Invoices Avaitable: Yes No 3 Z/
QTP Supplier: LC_‘) . Delivery Date: U‘s ;Lé..\% OTP Tax Paiii: Yes® No I
OTP SupplieriRetailer Licensed: Yes‘D/ Na £ MSA List Compliant: Y ;’;IjNo i
Violations

> 4.
Action, if any: \exw{w\t\p pr—

Violation type: —Re_g— ALY
{citation, Mmi’ng‘ ther}

Violation type: ‘r (&A Q,("‘\i L,; [T \/\6\&\"\5-{\ Actien, if any: 15 ;"Q_Q‘%q 7[175

[citationywarning, other)

Violaliom  Yas Q/Nc ] Confiscation: YesTl Ne O Case #: \% - asq

\D\\ﬂ W ﬁ‘é@f o MM‘“EA (’QC\\\WLB\_ H&‘v\%

-G ofmments:-

This mspectmn was perfurme@ the date listed above in the presence of the business representative listed below.
[ E—

- VAt K

Tnatyje 6f Represpsfiatiy, Printed Name of Represgnt S
WW VIRV

Signature ongen spector Printed Name of A@l!nspecior

Signature of Supervisor Date Printed Name of Supervisor

Distribution: While {FED) Canary {(Business Representative)
COMFED-204 Rev. 12/18
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18-0254
Defendant: Kim, Taek

Business: Whispers Tavern

Violation: Expired Trader’s License, Tampering/Refilling alcohol



18-0254

Defendant: Kim, Taek
Business: Whispers Tavern

Violation: Expired Trader’s License, Tampering/Refilling alcohol



18-0254

Defendant: Kim, Taek
Business: Whispers Tavern

Violation: Expired Trader’s License, Tampering/Refilling alcohol



18-0254

Defendant: Kim, Taek
Business: Whispers Tavern

Violation: Expired Trader’s License, Tampering/Refilling alcohol



Page 1 of 3

Liquor Board System

i @% Version 1.0
i L0k
Annuai-Renewat w | License-ransfer » | COneDay » | AddNewliconse = 1 Quory » | Help w
License Detail
| ClosetheLicense | | PrintLicense Print Renewal Letter | <<GoBack
license Info
License Num: LBD7 353 Cert Num: 1017 Fee: §1,320.00 Stalus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2018 License Year 2018

CR Number: 16075955

Payment Date: 04-26-18

2017 - 2018 TPP Paid L1 N éi {OI } J g//

2018 Traders ticerse (4 Y | Update Info

N T.U
Add Adull Enterainment License -

i Add New Aduit Entertainemeant License W
Location

Corp Name: ARIKINGC
Trade Names: WHISPERS
Ione Code: 30
Phone: 410-6462-2121

Block Num; 1807-11 Sheel BAKER STREET
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip 21217

CR Numiben 14075955

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST & SECOND FLOORS FOR BUSINESS WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT; BASEMENT FOR
STORAGE

Resftrictior:

Edit the License l.ocation info Alternatewhgaéiiﬂg Address
License Owners
First Name HLast Name  {Shreel City Stale Zp Action iChange Owner
ASHELY Kt 815 BERRYFIELD BRIVE Baofimore  IMD (21236 Edit Remove Owner
KYUNG  LEE 1235 W, BALTIMORE STREET  [BALTIMORE [MD 121223 | Edit Remove Cwner

Comments
[ | 7

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail aspx 71d=322465 9/19/2018
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Page 2 of 3

Date Commaent Action
Re: Public Hearing 4/19/2018 - Protest of Renewdal - Voled o renew (3-0 vole) * Subject 1o MOU Y
0472172018 to be added to therlicense - 30 days o comply [kk Egeie!e
0372972018 [PAID IN FULL $1.125.00 for Violation Hearing dated March 01, 2018, invoice #110487.... /s Delete |
(J3/15/2018|PAID IN FULL §1,125.00 for Vinlotion Hearing daled February 15, 2018 Invoice #109905... /sb Delete
03/06/2018 Given an Invoice to Chief Inspectar M. Fosler for Viclation Hearing fee daled on February 15,
2018; Fine Fes to be paid $1,125.00.... /mb.
03,/{)5;‘20383/”26!8 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01a) - ADMISSION OF GUILT: Rule 4.01{a) Fined |
$1.000 + 3125 admin fee, $1,125 tolal fine, 30 days to pay (30 Vole] ... Jir L
271572018 Public Heoring RE: Violation of Rule 4.20{c]{ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Opean and
02/ 15/2018|0perating ot all Times - Guilly $1.000 fine + $125 admin fee = $1,125 total fine - 30 days to pay | Delete
{3-0 vote} fkk
02713/2018,1/25/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Viglation of Rule 4.20{c){#l) Class BD7 Licensees -POSTPONED. fjr % Delete
02/13/201BIPAID $475.00 In Full - Violation Hearing dated June 29, 2017; Invoice #108329.... /sb | Delete
&6/29/17 Viclalion of Rule 4.20{c) i} Class BD7 Licensees: Upen and Operaiing Tavem af all Iy
02713020 8 5 as. Gulty 3350 Fine + $125 Admin Fee 3475 Totd! fine paid | Doete
02/13/2018i2/13/18 **Comment updale preformed* iPE{?e}e
&/1/17-Viglation of Rule 4.20{cHii} Closs BD7 Licersees: Qpen and Operaling Tavem - R
081091201750 LT IE8 | Delete
05/24/2017 4/20/17- 2017 Profed of Renewal - Board voted {3-0 vote) 1o renew license. Delete
03/15/2017 Alcohol Awarenass Program Certificate was issued on September 17 2015 expires September WDE!&ZE
17 2019(A.CE) L EEEE
03/15/2017108/27 /15 Public Hearing re: Application o transfer ownership APPROVED Delete |
Q3/15/201706/11/15 Hearing Dole, Paid $1425 00 for fine. Invoice #99034 | Delete
03/157201716/11/2018 PUBLIC HEARING RE: Viglation of Rule 4.01 (g Sale to Minors GUILTY $1625 FINE PAID ‘i____‘_pt?!?t_@
0371572017 Hearing dale 01/29/15, paid $375.00 for fine. Invoice £954666. é»?zﬂaiete 5
03/15/2017 E/Q?/EOES—Vio%aféon of Rule 4.01[al-salke to Minor Guilty $250 fine +3125 admin fee- Tolal fine Dalote
paid $625
C3/15/2017108/27/15 Public Hearing re: Application io transfer ownership AFPROVED
0G1/30/20151/30/15 Application for Jin and Su Corporation has withdrawr ransfer of cwnership.
01/29/201511/22/15 PUBLIC HEARING RE: APPLICATION TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP. POSTPOMNED
16/16/2013 10/10/13 Public Hearing re’ Application to fransfer cwnership. Board APPROVED trantfer,
) - Hearing Fees $100 PAID
08/2172013 08/15/2013 Public Hearing re: Request for hardship extension under the provision of Arlicle B
' Section 10-504{d]. Board ORDERED show case :
10/02/2012 9727 2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charler not in good standing. CANCELED.
Submitted documentation, Paid $125 fine in lleu of hearng
08/26/200908/25/09 $100 COMPLIANCE CONFERENCE PAID IN FULL #69787
(37302009 03/26/0% Public Hearlg re: Violation of rules 3.12.401{a) & 4.18. DECISION: POLICE OFFICER
- FALED TO APPEAR ALL CHARGES DISMISSED.
. : A S ;
License num: LBDY 353 Address; 1807-11 BAKER STREET

Trade Name: WHISFERS

Comment:

Hold Info

! Add Comment

hitp://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=322463

9/19/2018
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| ARIK, INC.: D16756389

© Maryland Business Express

General Information i

i General Information

Department 10 Number:
D16756389

Business Name:
ARIK, INC.

Principal Office;
1807-09-11 BAKER STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agant:

ASHLEY KIM

1807-09-11 BAKER STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:

(03 ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
09/14/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES






